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I. MISSION, VISION AND VALUES
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We recognise that people are 
our key asset.
Therefore:

MMC places the safety of our personnel as the highest priority 

As a responsible employer, MMC provides equal 
employment opportunities within a meritocratic workplace

We believe that modern and 
cost-efficient technology will 
bring sustainable growth and 
prosperity.  
Therefore:

MMC aims to use technology and innovate in the same to 
produce quality products safely at the lowest cost

MMC continues to contribute to the development of 
technical standards in the global extractive industry

We are committed to 
environmental sustainability in 
our operations.
Therefore:

MMC strives to minimise the impact of our operations on
the environment

MMC complies with all required environmental standards,
and take further measures to prevent and mitigate potential
environmental impact

We are committed to socially 
responsible mining practices.
Therefore:

MMC strives to build mutually beneficial relationships with 
local communities and officials

MMC contributes to social development through 
community development initiatives and other programmes

We are committed to transparent 
and fair business practices.
Therefore:

MMC fosters mutually beneficial relationships with our 
suppliers and contractors

MMC develops, maintains and values long-term 
relationships with our customers

We believe sound corporate 
governance is a cornerstone of 
MMC’s management and operations.
Therefore:

MMC complies with the best international practices

MMC continues to cultivate a culture of corporate 
governance as an integral part of its ongoing organisational 
development

Our mission
To undertake safe and profitable mining 

and processing of mineral resources while 
promoting the development of Mongolia, 

through combination of modern technology 
and human endeavor

Our vision
We strive to become a leading mining 

company in the region by  
maximising value for our shareholders and for 

the communities where we
operate
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Industry Overview
Chinese Steel, Coke and Coking Coal Sectors’ Performance

China’s economy started to recover as the country ended its strict COVID-19 restrictions that were in place for nearly 
three years. According to The National Bureau of Statistics, China’s GDP grew by 5.5% in the first half of 2023 compared 
to the same period in the previous year.

Chinese crude steel production increased to 535.6 million tonnes (“Mt”) in the first half of 2023, representing a 
year-on-year (“y-o-y”) modest increase of 1.3% from the same period in 2022, according to the data released by the 
World Steel Association. It was estimated by Fenwei Energy Information Services Co., Ltd (“Fenwei”) that the domestic 
apparent crude steel consumption was 494.1 Mt in the first half of 2023, compared to 495.9 Mt in the first half of 2022. 
China exported 43.6 Mt of steel in the first half of 2023, marking a 30.1% y-o-y increase compared to 33.5 Mt recorded 
during the same period in 2022.

According to data compiled by Fenwei, coke output in China increased by 1.8% to 243.8 Mt in the first half of 2023 and 
China’s coke consumption increased by 2.4% y-o-y to 236.6 Mt. China coke export remained flat at 4.1 Mt in the first half 
of 2023.

China’s coking coal consumption was 291.6 Mt in the first half of 2023, according to Fenwei, representing a 4.8% increase 
from the same period in the previous year. Domestic coking coal production increased to 249.0 Mt, a y-o-y increase of 
0.6%.

China’s coking coal import rebounded due to withdrawal of COVID-19 pandemic-related import restrictions and 
significantly increased to 45.6 Mt, an increase of 74.7% y-o-y in the first half of 2023 compared to 26.1 Mt in the same 
period in the preceding year. Coking coal imported from Mongolia to China reached historical high levels to 22.3 Mt, 
y-o-y increase of 197.3%. The second biggest import source of coking coal to China originated from Russia which 
increased by 64.2% y-o-y to 13.8 Mt from 8.4 Mt recorded in the first half of 2022.

According to the data released by the National Statistics Office of Mongolia, Mongolia exported 29.5 Mt of coal to China 
in the first half of 2023, compared to 8.1 Mt exported during the same period in 2022.
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Operating Environment
Legal Framework

Regulations related to coal exports

On 8 February 2022, the Government of Mongolia (“GoM”) issued Resolution No. 59 and assigned Mongolian Stock 
Exchange (“MSE”) to undertake commodity trade activities. On 7 June 2023, the GoM also issued Resolution No. 223 
and resolved that fluoride, iron, and coal as types and categories of the commodities to be traded through the MSE 
commodities trading platform. As such, in line with the Law on Mining Commodity Exchange, state-owned entities 
that undertake mining and export of these commodities are required to trade their products through the commodity 
exchange, whereas private entities are allowed to trade their mineral products through the commodity exchange on a 
voluntary basis.

On 17 April 2023, the Minister of Finance issued Order No. A/89 whereby the “Procedures for registering goods, products, 
and minerals in the unified database at each stage of production, export, and import” was approved. Pursuantly, 
producers, sellers and exporters of commodities are required to register their respective agreements, including sale 
and purchase agreement, foreign trade agreement, service agreement and other relevant agreements with the unified 
tax database at each stage of extraction, sale, and export.

On 1 May 2023, the Head of the Mongolian Agency for Standardization and Metrology approved Mongolian National 
Standard 6457:2023 “Classification of coal quality” as a national standard defining coal types by replacing its previous 
version adopted in 2022.

Regulations related to labour relations

On 22 June 2023, the “Collective (Tariff) Agreement of the Geology, Mining and Heavy Industry Sector” for 2023 to 2024 
was executed by the relevant representatives of the state, trade union and employers of the sector industry replacing 
its previous version adopted in 2021. The minimum monthly wage of employees working in the mining sector increased 
to MNT1,100,000, while the national minimum wage is MNT550,000 as set by the National Trilateral Committee of 
Labor and Social Consensus. The Group does not expect any impact on its financial position from this requirement as 
its existing internal remuneration policies sufficiently cover the newly adopted minimum monthly wage requirements.

On 4 January 2023, the GoM approved the “Regulation on Labor Dispute Settlement with the Support of a Labor 
Mediator” and “Labor Arbitration Rule”, respectively. Under these regulations, labor disputes will initially be settled 
through mediation and if such dispute is not settled with the support of a labor mediator, the disputing party may refer 
to the Tripartite Labor and Social Partnership Committee of the province or capital city to resolve the dispute through 
labor arbitration.
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Business Overview
Coal Resources and Exploration Activities

Ukhaa Khudag (UHG) deposit

The UHG deposit sits within the 2,960 hectares Mining License MV-011952 (“UHG mining license”), granted to the Group 
effective for 30 years from 29 August 2006, extendable twice by 20-year periods. Since the UHG mining license was 
granted, the Group has prepared four Australasian Joint Ore Reserves Committee (“JORC”) compliant Coal Resource 
estimates, the most recent of which, stated as at 31 December 2021.

The most recent Coal Resource estimate has been made in accordance with the requirement of the JORC Code 
(2012), including in compliance with the most recent Australian Guidelines for the Estimation and Classification of 
Coal Resources (2014). The last update stated as at 31 December 2022 was made only on the basis of revised surface 
topography, to account for depletion as a result of mining activity between 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022 and no 
further exploration data was incorporated.

Resources are divided in order of increasing geological confidence, into inferred, indicated, and measured categories. 
The most recent resource update performed in 2021 focused on improving the details and accuracy of the 3D coal 
seam model. As a result, the unclassified, inferred, and indicated coal resources were moved to the measured resource 
category, representing higher confidence level. The updated resource report includes new information gathered from 
16,935 metres (“m”) of drilling by 89 boreholes and 6,108 samples with laboratory analysis that were completed between 
October to December of 2020.

Exploration activities conducted in the process of preparing the four preceding JORC compliant Coal Resource 
estimates and used by the Group to prepare the structural and coal quality models supporting the latest Coal Resource 
estimate as at 31 December 2021, included:

• 1,645 individual boreholes drilled for 208,211m, including 116,709m of HQ-3 (63.1 millimetre (“mm”) core, 96.0mm 
hole diameter) and 91,502m of 122mm diameter open hole drilling;

• 43,656 individual analytical samples collected and analysed;

• 71 kilometres (“km”) of high resolution 2D seismic in-field measurements, collected by Polaris Seismic International 
Ltd (“Polaris”) and analysed by Velseis Processing Pty Ltd (“Velseis”); and

• results from large-diameter, bulk-sample drilling samples analysed at the ALS Group laboratories in Ulaanbaatar.

JORC compliant Coal Resource estimate figures reported are based upon an in-situ density, at an as-received moisture 
basis, are summarised in Table 1.

Internal peer audit of these latest structural and coal quality models was conducted by Mr. Lkhagva-Ochir Said, 
employed by the Group as Chief Operating Officer. This peer audit confirmed that the Group’s work to update the 
UHG geological model, and thus the Coal Resource estimate for the UHG mining license area, was in compliance with 
requirements of the JORC Code (2012).

Appendix I of the Group’s 2021 Annual Report can be referred to for the detailed information required to be presented 
under the JORC Code (2012) upon release of a JORC (2012) Coal Resource estimate.



VIII VII VI V IV III II I 11

Table 1. UHG mining license JORC (2012) compliant Coal Resource update, by depth and category, as at 31 
December 2022 (Notes):

Total Coal Resource Resource Category (Mt)

Depth limit from 
topographic surface Measured Indicated Inferred

Total
(M+I)

Total 
(M+I+I)

Subcrop to Base Horizon of 
 Weathering Elevation (“BHWE”) 7 1 3 8 11

BHWE to 100m 62 4 13 66 79

From 100m to 200m 94 9 20 103 123

From 200m to 300m 133 6 14 139 153

From 300m to 400m 88 3 4 91 95

Below 400m 85 7 14 92 106

Sub-Total above 300m 296 20 50 316 366

Sub-Total below 300m 173 10 18 183 201

Total 469 30 68 499 567

Total (Rounded) 470 30 70 500 570

Notes:

(i) Technical information in the UHG Coal Resource estimation report has been compiled by Mr. Byambaa Barkhas, the Group’s Chief Geologist 
of Geology and Geotechnical sub-section. Mr. Barkhas is a member of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy (the “AusIMM”) 
(Member #318198) and has over 13 years of experience relevant to the style and type of coal deposit under consideration and to the activity 
which is being undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as defined by the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral 
Resources and Ore Reserves, The JORC Code (2012). Mr. Barkhas consents to the inclusion and the release of the matters based on this 
information in the form and context in which it appears in this report. The estimates of the Coal Resource set out in Table 1 presented in this 
report are considered to be a true reflection of the UHG Coal Resource as at 31 December 2022, and have been carried out in accordance with 
the principles and guidelines of the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves, The JORC 
Code (2012).

(ii) Mr. Lkhagva-Ochir Said is employed by the Group as Chief Operating Officer. Mr. Said is a member of the AusIMM (Member #316005) and has 
over 15 years of experience relevant to the style and type of coal deposit under consideration and to the activity which is being undertaken to 
qualify as a Competent Person as defined by the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves, 
The JORC Code (2012).

(iii) Due to rounding, discrepancy may exist between sub-totals and totals. Rounding rules refer to Clause 25 of the JORC Code (2012).
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Baruun Naran (BN) deposit

The BN deposit is covered by two mining licenses. Mining License MV-014493 (“BN mining license”) of 4,482 hectares 
area was obtained through the acquisition of Baruun Naran Limited, formerly known as QGX Coal Limited, on 1 June 
2011, and is effective for 30 years from 1 December 2008. Mining License MV-017336 (“THG mining license”) of 8,340 
hectares area was granted to the Group on 24 June 2013, effective for 30 years. Both licenses are extendable twice, by 
20-year periods.

In 2021, the Group’s geological team updated the JORC (2012) Coal Resource estimations as at 31 December 2021 for 
the BN and THG mining licenses. The last update stated for BN and Tsaikhar Khudag (“THG”) as at 31 December 2022 
was made only the basis of revised surface topography, to account for depletion as a result of mining activity between 
1 October 2022 to 31 December 2022, and no further exploration data was incorporated.

The new resource update was done based on 8,335.4m of drilling data on the BN deposit. The drilling focused on the H 
pit mining boundary. 3,766 samples were collected and tested, confirming the coal quality and coal seam structure. As 
a result, the inferred and indicated coal resources were moved to the measured resource category, and the geological 
model was updated with improved accuracy. Moreover, based on 2018 exploration drilling result, the technical team 
improved the interpretation of the seam correlation between the BN and THG deposits and classified an indicated 
resource in THG resource estimation.

The Coal Resource stated as at 31 December 2022 incorporated additional exploration data gained from the exploration 
drilling program conducted in 2018. The following information provided the basis for updating the structural and coal 
quality geological models underpinning the updated Coal Resource statement as at 31 December 2022:

• total of 135 exploration boreholes at BN, with a total of 36,875m drilled, of which 16,102m were HQ-3, 9,640m were 
PQ-3 (83.0 mm core, 122.6mm hole diameter) and 11,133m were 122mm diameter open boreholes;

• total of 32 exploration boreholes at THG, with a total of 9,970m drilling at THG, of which 5,900m were HQ-3, 3,610m 
were PQ-3 and 460m were 122mm open boreholes;

• total of 12,502 (BN) and 3,824 (THG) coal samples collected and analysed; and

• total of 75 km of 2D seismic survey captured by Polaris over the BN mining license, and analysed by Velseis.

Internal peer review was conducted by Mr. Lkhagva-Ochir Said, the Group’s Chief Operating Officer. These peer reviews 
confirmed compliance of the Group’s work to update the Coal Resource estimations in compliance with the requirements 
of the JORC Code (2012).

Summary of the updated Coal Resources statement as at 31 December 2022 for BN and THG mining license areas are 
shown in Table 2 and Table 3. The figures in these tables represent calculation based upon in-situ density at an assumed 
5% moisture basis.
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Table 2. BN mining license JORC (2012) compliant Coal Resource update, by depth and category, as at 31 
December 2022 (Notes):

Total Coal Resource Resource Category (Mt)

Depth limit from 
topographic surface Measured Indicated Inferred

Total
(M+I)

Total
(M+I+I)

Subcrop to BHWE 7 1 1 8 9

BHWE to 100m 61 9 5 70 75

From 100m to 200m 88 12 8 100 108

From 200m to 300m 89 13 8 102 110

From 300m to 400m 87 16 9 103 112

Sub-Total above 300m 245 35 22 280 302

Sub-Total below 300m 87 16 9 103 112

Total 332 51 31 384 414

Total (Rounded) 330 50 30 380 410

Table 3. THG mining license JORC (2012) compliant Coal Resource update, by depth and category, as at 31 
December 2022 (Notes):

Total Coal Resource Resource Category (Mt)

Depth limit from 
topographic surface Measured Indicated Inferred

Total 
(M+I)

Total 
(M+I+I)

Subcrop to BHWE – 1 0 1 1

BHWE to 100m – 13 4 13 17

From 100m to 200m – 18 4 18 22

From 200m to 300m – 19 5 19 24

From 300m to 400m – 16 9 16 25

Sub-Total above 300m – 51 13 51 64

Sub-Total below 300m – 16 9 16 25

Total – 67 22 67 89

Total (Rounded) – 70 20 70 90

Notes:

(i) Technical information in the BN deposit Coal Resource estimation report has been compiled by Mr. Byambaa Barkhas, the Group’s Chief 
Geologist of Geology and Geotechnical sub-section. Mr. Barkhas is a member of the AusIMM (Member #318198) and has over 13 years of 
experience relevant to the style and type of coal deposit under consideration and to the activity which is being undertaken to qualify as a 
Competent Person as defined by the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves, The JORC 
Code (2012). Mr. Barkhas consents to the inclusion and the release of the matters based on this information in the form and context in which 
it appears in this report. The estimates of the Coal Resource set out in Table 2 and Table 3 presented in this report are considered to be a 
true reflection of the BN deposit Coal Resource as at 31 December 2022, and have been carried out in accordance with the principles and 
guidelines of the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves, The JORC Code (2012).

(ii) Mr. Lkhagva-Ochir Said is employed by the Group as Chief Operating Officer. Mr. Said is a member of the AusIMM (Member #316005) and has 
over 15 years of experience relevant to the style and type of coal deposit under consideration and to the activity which is being undertaken to 
qualify as a Competent Person as defined by the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves, 
The JORC Code (2012).

(iii) Due to rounding, discrepancy may exist between sub-totals and totals. Rounding rules refer to Clause 25 of the JORC Code (2012).
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Coal Reserves

Ukhaa Khudag (UHG) deposit

The Group engaged Glogex Consulting LLC (“Glogex”) to prepare an updated JORC (2012) Coal Reserve statement as at 
1 January 2023 for the UHG deposit. The process used was the same as that used to prepare the previous JORC (2012) 
Coal Reserve estimate, with the updated JORC (2012) Coal Reserve estimate again based on open cut, multi seam, 
truck and excavator mining methods. Updated Coal Resource estimate served as a base to prepare such updated Coal 
Reserve estimate. The last reserve statement was made on the basis of revised surface topography, to account for 
depletion as a result of mining activity between 1 January 2022 to 1 January 2023.

Pit optimisation software was used to generate a series of nested pit shells corresponding to varying revenue factors, 
simulating incrementally different economic scenarios as impacted by mining cost or coal price variance. Due to the 
increase in the measured resource concerning the coal seam structure accuracy improvement and movement of the 
unclassified, inferred, and indicated coal resource to the measured coal resource, the coal reserve increased. The pit 
algorithms used included for incorporation of:

• geotechnical constraints, including limitation of overall slope angles within the pit by sector, ex-pit dump offset from 
life-of-mine (“LOM”) pit shell crest and maximum pit depth, with updates on basis of research and analyses made 
since timing of the previous JORC (2012) Coal Reserve estimate, as provided by Mr. John Latilla of AMC Consultants 
Pty Ltd (“AMC”);

• washability curves on seam ply basis, as prepared by the Group’s processing team for inclusion in the previous 
JORC (2012) Coal Reserve estimate, to individual coal seams based upon propensity for processing into coking 
and/or thermal products, with update made to reassign portion of Seam 0B and 0AU from thermal to coking coal 
production, based upon results observed during production trials in 2017;

• updated cost input assumptions, derived from recent historical operating performance at UHG mine on the basis of 
sustainable cost reductions made in response to difficult market conditions, and as forecast based upon negotiated 
reductions in cost for mining and blasting contractor services; and

• updated revenue input assumptions, derived from an updated market study prepared by Fenwei, which provided 
for medium to long term forecasting of expected Free-on-Transport (“FOT”) pricing at UHG mine for hard coking, 
semi-soft coking and thermal coal products planned for production.

The run-of-mine (“ROM”) raw coal tonnages, resulting from the updated statement of the JORC (2012) Coal Reserve 
estimate for the UHG deposit as at 1 January 2023 based upon an as-received basis with 3.64% total moisture for coking 
coal and 2.68% for thermal coal types, are shown in Table 4.

Table 4. UHG mining license JORC (2012) Coal Reserve estimate, as at 1 January 2023 (Notes):

ROM Coal Reserve Reserve Category (Mt)

Coal Type Proved Probable Total

Coking 336 10 346

Thermal 19 – 19

Total 355 10 365

Notes:

(i) The estimate of Coal Reserve presented in Table 4 has been carried out in accordance with the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration 
Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves, The JORC Code (2012). Technical information in the UHG Coal Reserve estimation report has 
been compiled by Mr. Naranbaatar Lundeg, who is a member of the AusIMM (Member #326646). He is the General Director and Executive 
Consultant of Glogex. He holds a bachelor’s degree of mining industrial management and a master’s degree of business administration in 
the field of financial management. He has extensive experience in the mining industry, having worked with major mining companies and as 
a consultant for over 21 years. During this time, he has either managed or contributed significantly to numerous mining studies related to the 
estimation, pit optimisation, mine planning, assessment, evaluation and economic extraction of coal in Mongolia. He has sufficient experience 
which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity he is undertaking to qualify him as a 
Competent Person as defined under the JORC Code (2012). Mr. Lundeg consents to the inclusion and the release of the matters based on this 
information in the form and context in which it appears in this report.

(ii) Due to rounding, discrepancy may exist between sub-totals and totals.
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Baruun Naran (BN) deposit

Coal Reserve statement for the BN deposit was prepared by Glogex with the resulting statement dated 1 January 2023. 
The LOM mining plan prepared to underpin the current JORC (2012) Coal Reserve estimate for the BN deposit was 
based upon open cut, multi seam, truck and excavator mining methods. Pit optimisation software was used to generate 
a series of nested pit shells corresponding to varying revenue factors, simulating incrementally different economic 
scenarios as impacted by operating cost and coal revenue variance. The last reserve statement was made on the 
basis of revised surface topography, to account for depletion as a result of mining activity between 1 October 2022 to 1 
January 2023.

The pit optimisation algorithms used included for implementation of the following:

• limitation of open pit depth to 360m from surface, and overall slope angle restrictions, based upon geotechnical 
advice received from Mr. John Latilla of AMC;

• categorisation of coal seams for scheduling purposes on basis of propensity for coking or thermal coal production, 
based upon recommendations made by Mr. John Trygstad of Norwest Corporation;

• cost input assumptions based on stripping and blasting estimates derived from the current mining contractors; and

• revenue input assumptions derived from an updated market study of the principal coking and thermal coal markets 
in China, completed by Fenwei.

The JORC (2012) Coal Reserve estimate for the BN deposit prepared on basis of the above is summarised in Table 5, 
with tonnage estimation based on an as-received basis with 1.8% total moisture for coking coal and 2.62% for thermal 
coal types.

Table 5. BN mining license JORC (2012) Coal Reserve estimate, as at 1 January 2023 (Notes):

ROM Coal Reserve Reserve Category (Mt)

Coal Type Proved Probable Total

Coking 246 23 269

Thermal 10 1 11

Total 256 24 280

Notes:

(i) The estimate of Coal Reserve presented in Table 5 has been carried out in accordance with the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration 
Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves, The JORC Code (2012). Technical information in the BN Coal Reserve estimation report has 
been compiled by Mr. Naranbaatar Lundeg, who is a member of the AusIMM (Member #326646). He is the General Director and Executive 
Consultant of Glogex. He holds a bachelor’s degree of mining industrial management and a master’s degree of business administration in 
the field of financial management. He has extensive experience in the mining industry, having worked with major mining companies and as 
a consultant for over 21 years. During this time, he has either managed or contributed significantly to numerous mining studies related to the 
estimation, pit optimisation, mine planning, assessment, evaluation and economic extraction of coal in Mongolia. He has sufficient experience 
which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity he is undertaking to qualify him as a 
Competent Person as defined under the JORC Code (2012). Mr. Lundeg consents to the inclusion and the release of the matters based on this 
information in the form and context in which it appears in this report.

(ii) Due to rounding, discrepancy may exist between sub-totals and totals.
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Production and Transportation

Coal Mining

The Group’s total ROM coal production was 8.0 Mt in the first half of 2023, of which 6.7 Mt and 1.3 Mt of ROM coal was 
produced from the UHG and BN mine, respectively.

A total of 27.1 million bank cubic metres (“bcm”) of prime overburden was removed, resulting in an actual stripping 
ratio of 4.1 bcm per ROM tonne for the reporting period at UHG mine. At BN mine, a total of 9.6 million bcm of prime 
overburden was removed, resulting in an actual stripping ratio of 7.2 bcm per ROM tonne for the reporting period.

The Group’s combined semi-annual mine production from UHG and BN mines for the last three semi-annual periods is 
shown in Figure 1.

Figure 1. The Group’s semi-annual ROM coal production volumes for 2022-2023 (in Kt):
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Coal Processing

The Group processed a total of 6.8 Mt of ROM coking coal in the first half of 2023, of which 5.6 Mt and 1.2 Mt was sourced 
from UHG and BN mine, respectively. The coal handling and preparation plant (“CHPP”) has produced 3.0 Mt of washed 
coking coal as a primary product at 46% yield, and 1.2 Mt of middlings as a secondary product at 16% yield.

The Group’s combined semi-annual processed coal production from UHG and BN mines for the last three semi-annual 
periods are shown in Figure 2.

Figure 2. The Group’s semi-annual processed coal production volumes for 2022-2023 (in Kt):
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Transportation and Logistics

Following the improvement since the second half of 2022, cross-border traffic continued to remain strong in the first 
half of 2023. According to the data compiled by the Group and its customers, 120,197 coal-loaded trucks passed from 
Mongolia to China via the Gashuunsukhait-Ganqimaodu (“GS-GM”) border in the first half of 2023, which represents an 
increase of 238.2% compared to the same period in the first half of 2022.

Figure 3. Total monthly coal-loaded trucks crossing via GS-GM in 2021-2023:
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The Group shipped its coal products for exports to China by utilising its trans-shipping facility at Tsagaan Khad (“TKH”) 
and GS Terminal, except the volume sold under ex-works (“EXW”) UHG and free-carrier (“FCA”) Khangi terms.
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Coal was transported from UHG to TKH and from TKH to GS Terminal exclusively by the Group’s own trucking fleet. Coal 
was stockpiled at TKH and after export clearance by Mongolia Customs, it was shipped further by trucks from TKH to 
Ganqimaodu (“GM”). The transportation of coal from TKH to GM was performed by own trucking fleet and by third party 
contractors, while coal exported from GS Terminal was exported by third party contractors. In addition, the Group has 
been utilising the UHG rail terminal stockyard to run trial shipments to the Khangi terminal for exports.

The Group’s export shipment from Mongolia to China was 4.5 Mt in the first half of 2023, which consisted of: (i) 2.8 Mt of 
HCC; (ii) 0.4 Mt of SSCC; and (iii) 1.3 Mt of middlings.

Occupational Health, Safety and Environment

During the reporting period, approximately 5.9 million man-hours were recorded as worked by employees, contractors, 
and sub-contractors of the Group, as compared to 2.3 million man-hours worked during the same period in 2022. 
During the first half of 2023, eight occurrences of Lost Time Injury (“LTI”) were recorded, resulting in a Lost Time Injury 
Frequency Rate (“LTIFR”) of 1.36 LTIs per million man-hours worked equivalent being recorded as compared to 0.0 LTIs 
per million man-hours worked recorded during the same period in 2022.

Unfortunately, two fatal traffic accidents involving the Group’s staff occurred outside its premises in the first half of 2023. 
The Group has fully cooperated with relevant authorities conducting the investigation process. Applicable insurance 
coverage and financial assistance were provided to the families in line with the applicable laws and internal regulations.

The Total Recordable Injury Frequency Rate (“TRIFR”) for the period was at 18 Total Recordable Injuries (“TRI”), resulting 
in a 12-month rolling average TRIFR of 3.05 per million man-hours worked equivalent being realised, as compared to 
0.0 TRIs per million man-hours worked during the same period in 2022.

Risk assessment and safety analysis were conducted during the reporting period to minimise or eliminate work-related 
hazards and to enhance awareness of daily safety routines among the Group’s employees. Routine working condition 
inspections and checks were performed, including heat, noise, lighting, vibration, dust, and toxic gases monitoring.

The Group continued to deliver Occupational Health, Safety and Environment specific training to employees, contractors, 
sub-contractors, and visitors, with 11,889 training sessions to individuals, totaling 49,157 man-hours in the first half of 
2023. During the reporting period, safety training materials and methods were updated and manuals were developed to 
provide management with clear guidance on managing health and environmental risks. The Group organised a culture 
survey to determine overall attitude towards safety, team members and departmental structures. Action plans were 
discussed and developed based on the findings of the survey.

The Group has an internal rating scale for environmental incidents based on their severity, which was last updated in 
July 2019. Accordingly, the risk rating scale uses five classifications which are low, minor, moderate, high, and extreme. 
More specific classifications were developed for each environmental risk subjects including oil spills, waste disposal, 
land disturbance, air emissions and others.

The Group successfully passed another round of periodic audit by the AFNOR Group, an international standardisation 
and accreditation institution and a member of the International Organization for Standardisation, for a successful 
implementation of Integrated Management System (IMS), which includes ISO45001:2018.

In the first half of 2023, the Group did not record any cases of occupational diseases or environmental incidents.

Sales and Marketing

During the first half of 2023, the Group delivered to and sold coal mainly at TKH, stockyard on the Mongolian side of 
the border, under FCA TKH terms. Coal was further shipped from TKH to GS Terminal and sold under FCA GS Terminal 
terms for exports. The Group also sold coal on Delivery-at-Place (“DAP”) GM and FOT GM basis. Washed coking coal 
products are exported from Mongolia to designated customs bonded stockyards at GM, where coal are sold under DAP 
GM terms. Once import customs clearance and quality inspections are completed by relevant authorities in the PRC, 
washed coking coal products are delivered to ultimate customers under FOT GM terms. The Group has also shipped 
coal through the railway to the east to be delivered and sold at the Khangi border stockyard in Mongolia under FCA 
Khangi terms. A small volume of coal were also sold at mine gate, under EXW UHG terms.

As part of the GoM’s initiative for coal auction sales through the MSE’s commodities exchange, the Group sold a total of 
0.3 Mt of coal in the first half of 2023 through auctions.

The Group sold a total of 4.9 Mt of coal in the first half of 2023, a 419.4% y-o-y increase. Sales split by product type as 
follows: (i) 3.2 Mt of primary products, including 2.8 Mt of HCC and 0.4 Mt of SSCC; and (ii) 1.7 Mt of secondary products.
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Outlook and Business Strategies in 2023
The Company remains committed to pursuing its key strategies in order to maintain and enhance its competitive position 
as a major washed coking coal producer in Mongolia: (i) maintaining an adequate capital structure by implementing 
prudent financial policy; (ii) scaling up production and sales volumes by maximising assets utilisation; (iii) supporting 
initiatives to improve logistics infrastructure providing access to its customers in China and beyond; (iv) exploring 
opportunities for expanding and diversifying its business operations through potential strategic cooperation and joint 
venture arrangements, and also identifying possible investment targets in Mongolia; and (v) remaining fully committed 
to safety, environment and socially responsible operations.

Financial Review
Revenue

As a result of the GS-GM border throughput increase, the Group’s financial performance during the six months ended 
30 June 2023 improved substantially compared to the same period in 2022. The Group sold approximately 4.9 Mt of coal 
products and generated a total revenue of USD516.7 million during the six months ended 30 June 2023, compared to 
0.9 Mt of coal products sold and USD106.5 million of revenue generated during the six months ended 30 June 2022. 
This represented an increase of 385.0% in revenue generation. Total sales volume for the reporting period comprises of 
approximately 3.2 Mt of primary products, including 2.8 Mt of HCC and 0.4 Mt of SSCC, and 1.7 Mt of secondary products.

The Group’s average selling price (“ASP”) for HCC, excluding applicable VAT in PRC, was USD161.8 per tonne during the 
first half of 2023, compared to USD141.3 per tonne during the first half of 2022. Historically, the pre-COVID-19 delivery 
period from signing of sales contracts to revenue recognition upon delivery averaged around 1-2 weeks with minimal 
difference between the ASP and market price. However, during the COVID-19 pandemic period, including the first half 
of 2022, the delivery period prolonged to around 250 days due to reduced border throughput. This created a difference 
between the realised ASP from the presale contracts upon delivery and the market price. With the recovery of the 
border throughput, the delivery period shortened to 108 days in the first half of 2023.

During the reporting period, the Group derived individually more than 10.0% of its revenue from one customer, with 
purchase amount of approximately USD123.4 million. For the six months ended 30 June 2022, the Group derived 
individually more than 10.0% of its revenue from three customers, with purchase amounts of approximately USD24.8 
million, USD19.5 million and USD13.2 million.

Cost of Revenue

The Group’s cost of revenue consists primarily of mining costs, processing and handling costs, transportation and 
logistics costs, and costs related to site administration, stockpile and transportation loss, and governmental royalties 
and fees.

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, the total cost of revenue was USD291.6 million. The total cost of revenue for 
the six months ended 30 June 2022 was USD126.4 million, of which USD24.4 million was attributable to idling cost. The 
increase in cost of revenue was mainly due to higher sales volume.

From the total cost of revenue for the reporting period, USD244.0 million was attributable to coal products sold from the 
UHG mine and USD47.6 million was attributable to coal products sold from the BN mine.
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Table 6. Total and individual costs of revenue:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022 

(USD’000) (USD’000)

Cost of revenue 291,597 126,425

Idling cost – 24,379

Cost of revenue excluding idling cost 291,597 102,046

Mining cost 124,285 26,942

Variable cost 78,429 13,615

Fixed cost 19,612 8,016

Depreciation and amortisation 26,244 5,311

Processing cost 29,472 7,332

Variable cost 12,910 1,765

Fixed cost 5,586 1,459

Depreciation and amortisation 10,976 4,108

Handling cost 8,336 1,592

Transportation cost 41,831 31,454

Logistic cost 5,959 3,664

Variable cost 3,109 2,114

Fixed cost 2,100 734

Depreciation and amortisation 750 816

Site administration cost 12,828 6,157

Transportation and stockpile loss 6,921 856

Royalties and fees 61,965 24,049

Royalty 59,441 23,115

Air pollution fee 459 568

Customs fee 2,065 366

The mining costs consist of costs associated with overburden and topsoil removal and ROM coal extraction, including 
costs related to mining staff and equipment, together with base and performance fees paid to the mining contractor, 
blasting contractor fees, and fuel costs. The mining contractor’s base fee is indexed to the market coal price and is 
charged based on the total number of fleets utilised under the mining contract.

The Group identifies components of the ore body in accordance with the mine plan. Accounting of the unit mining 
cost is based on the accounting stripping ratio applicable to each component of an ore body, which was mined during 
the respective reporting periods. The average accounting stripping ratio for components mined during the six months 
ended 30 June 2023 was 4.1 bcm per tonne (first half of 2022: 3.9 bcm per tonne).

Unit mining cost was USD17.5 per ROM tonne during the reporting period, compared to USD16.8 per ROM tonne during 
the same period in 2022. The increase in unit mining cost is mainly due to increase in fuel cost, plant cost and higher 
accounting stripping ratio.
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Table 7. Unit mining cost per ROM tonne, excluding idling cost:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

(USD/ROM tonne) (USD/ROM tonne)

Mining cost 17.5 16.8

Blasting 1.3 1.0

Plant cost 5.8 5.2

Fuel 3.9 2.2

National staff cost 0.8 1.1

Expatriate staff cost 0.2 0.3

Contractor fee 1.7 3.5

Ancillary and support cost 0.1 0.2

Depreciation and amortisation 3.7 3.3

Mining costs are not only recorded in the income statement but also cost of pre-stripped overburden, which is 
associated with the coal to be mined, processed, transported and sold in the future, is capitalised in the balance sheet 
as mining structure and subsequently amortised once the attributable ROM coal is extracted according to the mining 
operations progress.

Processing costs primarily include costs associated with operations of the CHPP including power generation and water 
extraction costs. During the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group’s processing costs were approximately USD29.5 
million (first half of 2022: USD7.3 million), of which approximately USD11.0 million was related to the depreciation and 
amortisation of the CHPP, USD3.6 million was costs related to power generation and distribution and USD1.4 million was 
costs incurred for water extraction and distribution related to the washed coal sold during the reporting period.

Unit processing cost calculated per ROM coal in-feed tonne was USD4.3 for the six months ended 30 June 2023, 
compared to USD4.6 per ROM tonne for the six months ended 30 June 2022. The decrease in unit processing cost was 
mainly due to a higher volume of ROM coal in-feed during the reporting period compared to the same period in 2022, 
which resulted in lower depreciation and amortisation cost per ROM tonne basis.

Table 8. Unit processing cost per ROM tonne, excluding idling cost:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

(USD/ROM tonne) (USD/ROM tonne)

Unit processing cost 4.3 4.6

Consumables 0.5 0.3

Maintenance and spares 0.7 0.6

Power 0.5 0.1

Water 0.2 0.1

Staff 0.3 0.4

Ancillary and support 0.5 0.5

Depreciation and amortisation 1.6 2.6

Handling costs are related to feeding ROM coal from coal stockpiles to the CHPP, raw and thermal coal handling, 
and the removal of course reject (primarily rock and sediment separated from coal) after coal processing. The Group’s 
handling costs increased to approximately USD8.3 million in the first half of 2023 (first half of 2022: USD1.6 million) mainly 
due to higher sales volume.

Logistics costs are associated with loading and unloading of coal products at UHG, TKH and GS Terminal. The Group’s 
logistics costs were USD6.0 million during the reporting period, compared to USD3.7 million during the first half of 2022. 
The increase in logistics costs was mainly due to higher sales volume.
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During the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group’s transportation costs were USD41.8 million (first half of 2022: 
USD31.5 million), including fees paid for the usage of the UHG-GS paved road.

The Group used two-step shipment for coal export transportation from the mine area to GM during the reporting period. 
The first step is around 240 km long-haul section from UHG to TKH, the transshipment yard on the Mongolian side of 
the border. The Group used solely its own double-trailer trucking fleet on the long-haul section with transportation 
cost of USD6.8 per tonne during the six months ended 30 June 2023, compared to USD8.8 per tonne during the six 
months ended 30 June 2022. The decrease in unit transportation cost on the long-haul section was mainly attributable 
to increased sales volume.

The second step is around 20 km cross border short-haul shipment between TKH and GM, the Chinese side of the 
Sino-Mongolian border crossing. During the reporting period, on this short-haul section, the Group utilised a combination 
of its own trucking fleet, third party contractors’ fleet, as well as the containerised GS terminal. The improvement of the 
border throughput resulted in a decline in contractors’ tariff. As a result, the transportation cost on the short-haul section 
reduced to USD13.3 per tonne in the first half of 2023, compared to USD44.4 per tonne recorded during the first half of 
2022. The total unit transportation cost was USD13.1 per tonne in the first half of 2023, compared to USD40.2 per tonne 
in the first half of 2022. The decrease in total unit transportation cost was mainly due to the majority of the coal products 
being sold under FCA TKH term during the reporting period and lower contractors’ tariff.

For the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group recorded a total transportation loss of around USD0.5 million (first 
half of 2022: USD0.1 million), and unrealised inventory loss of USD6.4 million for ROM coal and washed coal product 
stockpiles (first half of 2022: USD0.7 million). The inventory losses or gains are assessed based on periodic survey 
measurements of the Group’s ROM coal stockpiles at the mine sites and coal stockpiles at UHG, TKH and inland China. 
These surveys are conducted to assess the volume of coal stockpiles. Same as every bulk commodity, the conversion 
of volume to tonnage requires the application of density assumption, which involves natural variance. Hence, the 
measurement of stockpile quantities is an estimation in which errors are inherent.

Site administration costs are primarily associated with the site support facilities, such as overall supervision and 
management of the Group’s mining, processing, transportation and other supporting activities. Site administration costs 
were USD12.8 million during the six months ended 30 June 2023 compared to USD6.2 million during the same period 
in 2022, a period when the Group’s mining and processing operations were suspended for the majority of the period.

Governmental royalties and fees are related to royalties, air pollution fees and customs fees paid in accordance with 
the applicable laws and regulations of Mongolia. The progressive royalty rate is applied in the range of 5% to 8% for 
exported processed coal products and 5% to 10% for exported raw coal products based on a monthly reference price 
determined by the relevant governmental authorities of Mongolia. Historically, the Group’s ASP was more closely aligned 
with the reference prices. However, since July 2021, as a result of prolonged delivery period and the lack of spot trades 
due to border throughput issues, the reference prices set by the authorities deviated substantially from the contract 
prices. Therefore, the royalties charged to the Group were higher than historical levels since July 2021. With the border 
throughput improvement, the gap between reference prices and contact prices started to narrow, and the effective 
royalty rate was 11.5% for the first half of 2023 based on customs clearance documentation (first half of 2022: 21.7%).

Gross Profit

The Group’s gross profit for the six months ended 30 June 2023 was approximately USD225.1 million, reflecting a 
substantial improvement compared to the gross loss of USD19.9 million recorded in the first half of 2022. The increase 
in gross profit was mainly driven by higher sales volume and ASP, as well as lower transportation costs and royalty fees 
recorded during the reporting period.

Non-IFRS Measure

Certain parts of financial reporting and disclosure may contain non-IFRS financial measures and ratios, such as 
EBITDA/LBITDA, adjusted EBITDA/LBITDA, free cash flow and net debt, which are not recognised measures of 
financial performance or liquidity under the IFRS. The non-IFRS financial measures presented are measures used by 
the management to monitor the underlying performance of the business and operations and are presented because 
they are considered important supplemental measures of performance, and the Group believes that these and similar 
measures are widely used in the industry in which the Group operates as a way to evaluate operating performance and 
liquidity. Not all companies calculate non-IFRS financial measures in the same manner or on a consistent basis. As a 
result, these measures and ratios may not be comparable to the measures used by other companies under the same 
or similar names.

The Group’s adjusted EBITDA for the reporting period was approximately USD258.0 million, compared to the adjusted 
LBITDA of approximately USD8.7 million recorded for the same period in 2022.
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Selling and Distribution Costs

The Group’s selling and distribution costs were USD2.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2023 (first half of 2022: 
USD0.6 million) which were associated with inland China sales activities and include expenses relating to fees and 
charges incurred for importing coal into China, logistics, transportation, governmental fees and charges, and agent fees. 
The selling and distribution costs are associated with the sales volume realised under FOT GM term for inland China 
sales activities. The increase in selling and distribution costs was mainly attributable to higher sales volume realised 
under FOT GM term compared to the prior reporting period.

General and Administrative Expenses

The Group’s general and administrative expenses relate primarily to head office staff costs, share option expenses, 
consultancy and professional fees, donations, depreciation and amortisation of office equipment and other expenses. 
For the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group’s general and administrative expenses were approximately USD14.0 
million (first half of 2022: USD7.4 million). The increase in general and administrative expenses was mainly driven by 231.3 
Kt of middlings supplied free of charge to Tavan Tolgoi Tulsh LLC, a state-owned entity designated for manufacturing 
and distributing coal briquettes to Ulaanbaatar residents under the GoM’s programme to reduce air pollution and 
improve air quality, as part of the Group’s social contribution during the reporting period (first half of 2022: 5.3 Kt).

Net Finance Costs

Net finance costs for the six months ended 30 June 2023 were approximately USD25.7 million (first half of 2022: USD24.6 
million). Net finance costs are comprised of (i) accrued interest expense of 9.25% per annum on the Senior Notes due 
2024 with outstanding principal amount of USD343,249,000, (ii) amortisation of the difference between the fair value 
and the principal amounts due on the Senior Notes due 2024 using the effective interest rate method, and (iii) foreign 
exchange net loss. The Group’s total interest expense of its senior notes decreased to USD18.2 million in the first half of 
2023, from USD23.0 million in the first half of 2022. On the other hand, the Group incurred foreign exchange net loss of 
USD7.5 million in the first half of 2023 due to RMB depreciation against USD.

Repurchase of Senior Notes due 2024

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Company repurchased a total principal amount of USD33,160,000 of the 
Senior Notes due 2024 from the open market for a total consideration of approximately USD28,978,000.

The excess of derecognised carrying value of the Senior Notes due 2024 over the consideration to settle the financial 
liabilities, amounting to approximately USD3,970,000 (six months ended 30 June 2022: nil) has been recognised as a 
gain and credited to profit or loss during the six months ended 30 June 2023.

Income Tax Expenses

The Group’s income tax expenses for the six months ended 30 June 2023 were approximately USD54.1 million (first half 
of 2022: income tax credit of USD22.4 million). The increase in income tax expenses was primarily due to higher taxable 
income, resulting from higher sales volume and ASP recorded during the six months ended 30 June 2023.

Profit for the Period

The profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023 was approximately 
USD136.6 million, compared to USD32.4 million of loss attributable to equity shareholders recorded in the first half of 
2022.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

For the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group’s cash needs were primarily related to working capital requirements.

Table 9. Combined cash flows:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

(USD’000) (USD’000)

Net cash generated from operating activities 247,810 80,332

Net cash used in investing activities (52,239) (36,116)

Net cash used in financing activities (46,241) (17,694)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 149,330 26,522

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 64,695 25,937

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (5,806) (1,620)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 208,219 50,839

Note: USD52.2 million used for investing activities comprises of (i) USD33.3 million incurred for payments of deferred stripping activity, (ii) USD10.0 
million prepayment paid for acquisition of a subsidiary, (iii) USD9.1 million used for acquisition of property, plant and equipment and other 
assets and (iv) USD0.2 million generated from interest income.

The gearing ratio (calculated based on the fair value of total bank and other borrowings as stated in the consolidated 
financial statements of the Group as at 30 June 2023 divided by total assets) of the Group as at 30 June 2023 was 17.2% 
(30 June 2022: 24.3%). All borrowings are denominated in USD. Cash and cash equivalents are mainly held in USD, RMB 
and MNT.

Indebtedness

As at 30 June 2023, the Group had USD343.2 million outstanding principal payment of Senior Notes due 2024.

Credit Risk

The Group closely monitors its credit exposure. Credit risk is primarily attributable to trade and other receivables.

As at 30 June 2023, the Group had approximately USD11.9 million in trade receivables and USD95.0 million in other 
receivables. As at 31 December 2022, the Group had approximately USD4.4 million in trade receivables and USD87.7 
million in other receivables.

According to the Group’s internal credit policy (the “Credit Policy”), the Group holds periodic Credit Committee meetings 
to review, assess and evaluate the Group’s overall credit quality and the recoverable amount of each individual trade 
credit based on quantitative and qualitative analysis. The purpose of the Credit Policy is to set limits for and monitor 
the unsecured credit provided to customers at an aggregated Group level and to a single customer, and the maximum 
contractual term for unsecured limit. The management continues to monitor, on an ongoing basis, the exposure, 
including but not limited to, the current ability to pay, and takes into account information specific to the customer and 
pertaining to the economic environment in which the customer operates.

With regards to other receivables of USD95.0 million, this amount is mainly related to USD53.5 million of other 
deposits and prepayments and USD40.5 million of VAT receivables. The remaining amounts are deposits, advances, 
prepayments and other receivables in the ordinary course of business. The management believes that there is no issue 
in the collectability of such receivables.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Cash and cash equivalents denominated in the currency other than the functional currency of the entity to which they 
relate as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022 amounted to USD153.6 million and USD21.5 million, respectively. Total 
borrowings denominated in the currency other than the functional currency of the entity to which they relate amounted 
to nil as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022.
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Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2023, the Company has contingent liability in respect of the consideration adjustments for the acquisition 
of BN mine pursuant to the share purchase agreement (the “Share Purchase Agreement”) entered into by the Company 
and its subsidiary Mongolian Coal Corporation Limited with Quincunx (BVI) Ltd. and Kerry Mining (Mongolia) Limited on 
31 May 2011 in relation to the acquisition of the entire share capital of Baruun Naran Limited (formerly known as QGX 
Coal Ltd.), which may arise from the royalty provision. Under the royalty provision, an additional LOM payment of USD6 
per tonne may be payable in each semi-annual period after 1 June 2011 commencing on 1 January and ending on 30 
June and commencing on 1 July and ending on 31 December, in the event that the actual amount of coal extracted 
from the BN mine exceeds a specified semi-annual production target fixed on the date of the determination of the total 
reserves.

Under the royalty provision for excessive coal production at the BN mine pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement 
and the Settlement Agreement dated 27 November 2012 entered into by the same parties as the Share Purchase 
Agreement, the specified semi-annual ROM coal production has to exceed approximately 5.0 Mt. Therefore, the 
probability of royalty provision is considered to be very low.

Financial Instruments

On 16 June 2021 (the “Adoption Date”), the Company adopted a share option scheme (“Share Option Scheme”), in which 
the Board is authorised, at its discretion, to grant to eligible participants options to subscribe for shares (“Share Options” 
or “Options”) subject to the terms and conditions stipulated therein as incentives or rewards for their contributions to 
the Company.

On 3 April 2023 (the “Grant Date”), the Company granted 10,000,000 and 23,250,000 Share Options to a director and 
employees, respectively, at the exercise price of HKD3.260 under the Share Option Scheme.

The fair value of services received in return for Share Options granted is measured by reference to the fair value of Share 
Options granted. The estimate of the fair value of the Share Options granted is measured based on the Binomial model. 
The variables of the models included risk-free interest rate, expected volatility and expected dividend of the shares of 
the Company.

Fair value of Share Options and assumptions:

3 Apr 2023

Fair value at measurement date HKD1.100 ~ HKD1.680

Share price HKD3.260

Exercise price HKD3.260

Expected life 5 years

Risk-free interest rate 3.020%

Expected volatility 60%

Expected dividends –

The risk-free interest rate is based on the market yield of Hong Kong Government Bond corresponding to the expected 
life of the Options as at the Grant Date. The expected volatility is based on the normalised historical share price movement 
of the Company prior to the Option Grant Date for a period over the life of the Options. Expected dividends are based on 
management’s estimates. Changes in the subjective input assumptions could materially affect the fair value estimate.

Share Options were granted under a service condition. The condition has not been taken into account in the Grant 
Date fair value measurement of the services received. There was no market condition associated with the Share Option 
grants.

For the six months ended 30 June 2023, USD0.7 million (six months ended 30 June 2022: nil) was recognised in 
administrative expenses and capital reserves in relation to the equity-settled share-based transactions.
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Capital Commitments and Capital Expenditures

As at 30 June 2023, the capital commitments outstanding on the respective dates on the balance
sheet were as follows:

Table 10. Capital commitments:

As at 
30 June 

2023

As at 
31 December 

2022

(USD’000) (USD’000)

Contracted for 6,793 –

Table 11. The Group’s historical capital expenditure for the periods indicated:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

(USD’000) (USD’000)

CHPP 243 155

Investment in associate company – 6,951

Others 8,821 1,467

Total 9,064 8,573

Significant Investments Held

As at 30 June 2023, the Company did not hold any significant investments.

Material Acquisitions and Disposals of Subsidiaries, Associated Companies and Joint Ventures

On 10 January 2023, the Company entered into an investment agreement with Erdene Mongol LLC (“EM”) and Erdene 
Resource Development Corporation to subscribe for 50% of the share capital of EM, a company engaged in the 
exploration of gold and other precious metals for a total consideration of USD40.0 million (the “Investment Agreement”). 
Pursuant to the Investment Agreement, the Company has paid USD10.0 million to EM during the first half of 2023 and 
the remaining USD30.0 million is expected to be made during the course of 2023 subject to the completion of a series of 
milestones. Following the third closing under the Investment Agreement, EM will become a subsidiary of the Company 
and its financial results will be consolidated into that of the Group. For further details on the terms and conditions of 
the Investment Agreement, and other information related to, inter alia, EM, please refer to the announcement of the 
Company dated 11 January 2023.

Other and Subsequent Events

On 28 August 2023, the Company announced an invitation to exchange any and all of the outstanding Senior Notes 
due 2024 and potential issuance of new senior notes (the “New Money Issuance”). As at the offer expiration date on 5 
September 2023, an aggregate principal amount of USD251,029,000 of the Senior Notes due 2024 represented by the 
Regulation S Global Note, representing approximately 75% of the aggregate principal amount of the outstanding Senior 
Notes due 2024 has been validly tendered for exchange and accepted in the exchange offer. USD175,713,000 principal 
amount of new senior notes due 2026 was issued pursuant to the exchange offer. The Company has also separately 
cancelled USD15,000,000 principal amount of the Senior Notes due 2024 that was held as treasury notes on 30 August 
2023. The outstanding principal amount of the Senior Notes due 2024 is USD84,220,000 as at the date of this report.

The Company and Energy Resources LLC (“ER”), an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and the 
subsidiary guarantors have entered into a purchase agreement dated 6 September 2023 with Deutsche Bank AG, Hong 
Kong Branch and Morgan Stanley & Co. International plc as joint bookrunners and joint lead managers in connection 
with the issuance by the Company and ER of an aggregate principal amount of USD4,287,000 of 12.50% Senior Notes 
due 2026 (the “New Notes”). The Company and ER have issued the New Notes in an aggregate principal amount of 
USD180,000,000 (USD175,713,000 in the exchange offer and USD4,287,000 in the New Money Issuance).
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For further information, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 28 August 2023, 30 August 2023, 6 
September 2023, 7 September 2023 and 14 September 2023, respectively published on the websites of the Company 
and the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

Save as disclosed in this interim report, there have been no events subsequent to 30 June 2023 which require adjustment 
to or disclosure in this interim report.

Employees

As at 30 June 2023, the number of employees of the Group was 2,285, compared with 1,783 employees as at 30 June 
2022.

The Group’s employees are remunerated with reference to the individual performance, experience, qualification and 
the prevailing salary trends in the local market, which is subject to review from time to time. With reference to the 
Group’s financial and operational performance, employees may also enjoy other benefits such as discretionary bonus 
and Share Options pursuant to the Company’s Share Option Scheme.

The Group believes that the foundation of its progress is to build employee capabilities. Hence, having a sound training 
and development mechanism is an important part of developing its employee capabilities. Employees have the 
opportunity to further develop their skills and competencies through ongoing training and development based on 
business needs of the Company and job specifications.

Training and development programs shall be designed for the interest and welfare of the Company and employees. An 
employee who has completed his/her training is expected to apply the knowledge into practice and share the newly 
gained experience with co-workers. The immediate management shall be responsible for the support and supervision 
of the process.

As at 30 June 2023, a total of 14,545 employees attended different professional trainings, out of which 230 employees 
attended general skills training, 11,411 employees attended occupational, health, and safety training and 2,904 
employees attended professional development training.

The Group continued to utilise the online safety training, launched in 2019, for all employees and contractors. The Group 
was able to increase the number of total employees attending trainings by utilising online training methods during the 
reporting period. In order to improve the skills and methods of the Group’s training instructors, they were enrolled in 
different ISO module trainings as well as given first aid training and additional general skills training.

For the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group’s staff costs were USD20.3 million, compared to USD10.3 million for 
the six months ended 30 June 2022.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company’s Listed Securities

For the six months ended 30 June 2023, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold, or 
redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

Dividend

The Board does not recommend the payment of dividend in respect of the six months ended 30 June 2023 (dividend 
for the six months ended 30 June 2022: nil).

Review by Audit Committee

The Audit Committee of the Company currently comprises one non-executive Director, Ms. Enkhtuvshin Gombo, 
and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chan Tze Ching, Ignatius, Mr. Unenbat Jigjid, and Dr. 
Khashchuluun Chuluundorj. Mr. Chan Tze Ching, Ignatius is the chairman of the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee of the Company, together with the management, have reviewed the accounting principles 
and practice adopted by the Group, and also discussed issues related to financial reporting, including the review of 
the Group’s unaudited interim results for the period under review. The Audit Committee is of the opinion that such 
statements comply with the applicable accounting standards, the Listing Rules and legal requirements, and that 
adequate disclosures have been made.
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We recognise that sustainable development and mitigation of climate change are key business responsibility in 
conjunction with a concern for the environment. We have opted to incorporate climate concerns into all our decision-
making processes, from investment strategy to capital planning. Our aim is to develop resources in a safe, sustainable, 
and responsible manner by managing and minimising environmental impacts during all phases of operations. To 
mitigate the effects of carbon emissions and climate change, we are focusing continuously on a range of methods 
and technologies to reduce such emissions as a mining company. The Group has adopted an integrated approach to 
manage its climate-related risks and uses site-based targets to better monitor its performance in the relevant areas in 
accordance with its overall sustainability policy.

GHG Emissions

The Company acknowledges the importance of assessing and disclosing its environmental, social and governance 
performances and is dedicated to maintaining high levels of transparency and accountability. Direct measurement 
of greenhouse gases (“GHG”) at the source of emission can provide the most reliable and precise estimate of GHG 
emissions. The parameters are expressed in the form of GHG emissions per unit of activity and can be utilised for 
calculating site inventories.

To effectively track and control our carbon footprint, we introduced our emissions measurement to cover all three 
scopes of GHG emissions data in 2019. With the aim of better acknowledging GHG emissions, our climate change 
operations have emphasised the enhancement of carbon accounting procedures. Our Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions 
have been tracked and reported since 2017, and we began tracking six categories of Scope 3 emissions in 2019. To 
obtain substantial insight, the Company began measuring an additional nine Scope 3 categories in 2022, bringing the 
total to fifteen Scope 3 emission categories.

The Group’s GHG emission intensity is directly proportionate to its amount of processed coal products each year. Our 
overall GHG emissions intensity increased from 0.24 t CO2e/t ROM in the first half of 2022 to 2.70 t CO2e/t ROM in the first 
half of 2023 due to increase in production and operations as compared to the first half of 2022. We began to calculate 
our GHG emissions on an interim basis from this reporting period, as we believe half-yearly GHG data offers us with a 
perspective of the processes that contribute to emissions, allowing us to measure, monitor, and reduce emissions in a 
systematic manner.

Table 11. GHG emissions data:

Total GHG Emissions
1H2023

 tonnes (t)
1H2022

 tonnes (t)

GHG/CO2e/t/ 13,207,054.0 143,025.86

Scope 1 629,203.0 141,131.4

Scope 2 (location based) 7,934.0 –

Scope 3 12,659,917.0 1,894.5

Production 4,900,000.0 600,000

Intensity 2.70 0.24

We regularly review our emissions and apply strong air quality control measures across our operations in accordance 
with the relevant Mongolian regulations. Climate change is not merely a sustainability issue, and we have incorporated 
climate concerns into all of our decision-making processes, from investment strategy to capital planning. Although it 
does not directly offset GHG emissions, we have been committed to lessening our environmental footprint and have 
been planting trees in and around the UHG mine site since mining operations commenced in 2009.
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Towards Sustainable Mining (“TSM”)

In 2023, we became the first international company to publicly submit the TSM self-assessments through a subscription 
service independent of a national mining association. The Group has completed its first preliminary self-assessment 
and intends to conduct external verification of its reporting on TSM in 2024. The following self-assessment represents 
the program’s foundation.

TSM is a globally recognised performance system that assists mining companies in mitigating critical environmental and 
social hazards. TSM was established in 2004 by the Mining Association of Canada (“MAC”) and has since been adopted 
by national associations in 13 countries and six continents, with over 200 enterprises actively implementing the TSM 
program internationally. It provides a set of tools and indicators designed to drive performance and ensure that critical 
mining hazards are properly managed at participating mining and metallurgical plants. An independent Community 
of Interest (COI) Advisory Panel oversees TSM. As a current member of the program, we have completed high-quality, 
evidence-based, rigorous self-assessments and seek to improve the industry’s performance, foster dialogue, and 
shape the TSM initiative. In this program, we demonstrate leadership by engaging with communities and driving  
world-leading environmental practices.

Each TSM protocol is comprised of a set of indicators referred to assess the quality and scope of facility-level management 
systems. These protocols were intended to provide the public with an overview of the industry’s performance in critical 
environmental and social areas.

We have met the following levels for each TSM protocol in the first half year of 2023 based on a self-assessment.

Crisis Management and Communications Planning Assessment

FACILITY

CRISIS MANAGEMENT 
AND COMMUNICATIONS 

PREPAREDNESS REVIEW TRAINING

“UHG” Ukhaa Khudag ✓ ✓ ✓

Safety and Health Assessment
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Biodiversity Conservation Management Assessment

Energy and GHG Emissions Management Assessment

Water Stewarship Assessment
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Indigenous and Community Relationships

Note: Effective Indigenous Engagement and Dialogue is not applicable to the Company as there are no indigenous population in Mongolia. 

Climate Change Protocol Assessment

At the end of each protocol is a checklist that proceeds through the self-assessment process and helps to determine our 
ratings for each indicator. TSM does not have an overall score; primarily self-assessed scores are published on the website 
of MAC. Visit the MAC website by the following link: https://mining.ca/companies/mongolian-mining-corporation/ to 
access our TSM report.

We continuously seek to reduce the environmental impact of our activities and comply with all relevant environmental 
requirements. We are also in the process of developing a roadmap to set performance targets for the facility in terms of 
energy and GHG emissions in 2024. As part of our commitment to being a socially responsible partner of choice, we will 
continue to apply the TSM protocols to guide activities through the disclosure process, with the objective of improving 
overall performance year after year.
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Model Code for Securities Transactions
The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) 
as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules. Specific enquiry has been made to all the Directors and all the Directors 
have confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 2023.

The Company has also established written guidelines on no less exacting terms than the Model Code for securities 
transactions by relevant employees (the “Employees Written Guideline”) who are likely to possess inside information 
of the Company. No incident of non-compliance with the Employees Written Guideline by the employees was noted by 
the Company during the reporting period.

Statement of Compliance with Corporate 
Governance Code
The Company has adopted the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as contained 
in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules as its code of corporate governance and has complied with all applicable code 
provisions as set out in the CG Code during the six months ended 30 June 2023.

Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and 
Short Positions in Shares, Underlying Shares and 
Debentures of the Company or Its Associated 
Corporations
As at 30 June 2023, the interest and short positions of the Directors and chief executive of the Company in the shares 
and underlying shares or debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV 
of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap.571 of the Laws of Hong Kong (the “SFO”)) which were required (i) to be 
notified to the Company and Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests 
and short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); (ii) pursuant to section 
352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register required to be kept; or (iii) pursuant to the Model Code, to be notified to the 
Company and the Stock Exchange were as follows:

Table 12. Interests in the Shares:

Ordinary shares of USD0.10 each

Name of Director Nature of interest
Total number of 

Shares held

Approximate 
percentage of 

total issued 
share capital 

Mr. Odjargal Jambaljamts (Note 1) Beneficial Owner 46,164,754 (L) 4.43%

Interest of controlled corporation 323,492,188 (L) 31.03%

Mr. Od Jambaljamts (Note 2) Beneficial Owner 26,576,226 (L) 2.55%

Interest of controlled corporation 323,492,188 (L) 31.03%

Mr. Myagmarjav Ganbyamba Beneficial Owner 12,000 (L) 0.0012%

Mr. Chan Tze Ching, Ignatius Beneficial Owner 249,000 (L) 0.02%

(L) – Long position

Notes:

(1) Mr. Odjargal Jambaljamts is directly interested in approximately 58.02% of MCS Mongolia LLC. MCS Mongolia LLC holds the entire interest of MCS 
Mining Group LLC which in turn holds 323,492,188 shares in the Company.

(2) Mr. Od Jambaljamts is directly interested in approximately 30.58% of MCS Mongolia LLC. MCS Mongolia LLC holds the entire interest of MCS 
Mining Group LLC which in turn holds 323,492,188 shares in the Company.
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Table 13. Interest in underlying Shares:

Ordinary shares of USD0.10 each

Name of Director Nature of interest

Total number of 
underlying 

Shares 
held pursuant to 

Share Options 
under the

Share Option 
Scheme

Approximate 
percentage of 

total issued 
share capital

Dr. Battsengel Gotov Beneficial owner 10,000,000 (L) 0.96%

(L) – Long position

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2023, so far as was known to any Director or chief executive of the Company, 
neither the Directors nor the chief executive had any interests or short positions in any shares, underlying shares or 
debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which were 
required (i) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO 
(including interests and short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); (ii) 
pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register required to be kept; or (iii) pursuant to the Model Code, 
to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange.

Substantial Shareholders’ Interests and Short 
Positions in Shares and Underlying Shares
As at 30 June 2023, so far as was known to the Directors and chief executive of the Company and based on the 
information publicly available, the following persons (other than a Director or chief executive of the Company whose 
interests are disclosed above) had interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which 
would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were 
recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO:

Table 14. Interests in the Shares and underlying Shares:

Ordinary shares of USD0.10 each

Name of substantial shareholder Nature of interest
Total number of 

Shares held

Approximate 
percentage of 

total issued 
share capital

MCS Mining Group LLC (Note 1) Beneficial owner 323,492,188 (L) 31.03%

MCS Mongolia LLC (Note 1) Interest of controlled corporation 323,492,188 (L) 31.03%

Ms. Batmunkh Dashdeleg (Note 1) Interest of spouse 369,656,942 (L) 35.46%

Ms. Munkhsuren Surenkhuu (Note 1) Interest of spouse 350,068,414 (L) 33.58%

Kerry Mining (UHG) Limited (“KMUHG”) 
 (Note 2) Beneficial owner 75,000,000 (L) 7.19%

Kerry Mining (Mongolia) Limited 
 (“KMM”) (Note 2) Interest of controlled corporation 75,000,000 (L) 7.19%

Fexos Limited (“Fexos”) (Note 2) Interest of controlled corporation 75,000,000 (L) 7.19%

Kerry Holdings Limited (“KHL”) (Note 2) Interest of controlled corporation 75,000,000 (L) 7.19%

Kerry Group Limited (“KGL”) (Note 2) Interest of controlled corporation 82,821,187 (L) 7.94%

(L) – Long position
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Notes:

(1) MCS Mining Group LLC is wholly-owned by MCS Mongolia LLC. MCS Mongolia LLC is owned as to approximately 58.02% by Mr. Odjargal 
Jambaljamts, and approximately 30.58% by Mr. Od Jambaljamts. MCS Mining Group LLC holds 323,492,188 shares in the Company. Mr. Odjargal 
Jambaljamts and Mr. Od Jambaljamts directly hold 46,164,754 shares and 26,576,226 shares, respectively, in the Company. Ms. Batmunkh 
Dashdeleg is the spouse of Mr. Odjargal Jambaljamts, and Ms. Munkhsuren Surenkhuu is the spouse of Mr. Od Jambaljamts.

(2) (a) KMUHG is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of KMM which in turn is approximately 59.04% owned by Fexos. Fexos is a direct wholly-
owned subsidiary of KHL which in turn is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of KGL. Accordingly, KMM, Fexos, KHL and KGL were 
deemed to be interested in the 75,000,000 shares of the Company that KMUHG was interested.

(b) Alpha Model Limited (“AML”) holds 7,821,187 shares in the Company and AML is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of KGL. Accordingly, 
KGL was deemed to be interested in the 7,821,187 shares of the Company that AML was interested.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2023, the Company has not been notified by any person (other than the Directors 
or chief executive of the Company) who had interests or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company.

Changes in Directors’ Information
Changes of information of Directors which are required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules 
since the date of the 2022 Annual Report are set out below:

Mr. Chan Tze Ching, Ignatius was appointed as the Chairman of the Hospital Governing Committee of Hong Kong Red 
Cross Blood Transfusion Service on 1 April 2023 and an independent non-executive director of China State Construction 
International Holdings Limited, the shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange, on 8 June 2023.

Share Option Scheme
The Company adopted the Share Option Scheme on the Adoption Date, in which the Board is authorised, at its 
discretion, to grant to eligible participants Share Options of the Company subject to the terms and conditions stipulated 
therein. Currently, the Share Option Scheme is the only share option scheme of the Company. The previous share option 
scheme which was adopted by the Company on 17 September 2010 expired on 12 October 2020. The purpose of the 
Share Option Scheme is to provide incentive and/or reward to eligible persons under the Share Option Scheme for their 
contribution to, and continuing efforts to promote the interests of the Group. The Share Option Scheme shall be valid 
for a period of 10 years from the Adoption Date and will expire on 15 June 2031. As at 30 June 2023, the remaining life of 
the Share Option Scheme was approximately 8 years.

On 3 April 2023, the Company granted 10,000,000 and 23,250,000 Share Options to a Director and employees, 
respectively, at the exercise price of HKD3.260 under the Share Option Scheme. The closing price of the shares of the 
Company immediately before the grant of Share Options on 3 April 2023 was HKD3.260. There is no performance target 
attached to the Share Options.

The total number of Share Options available for grant under the Share Option Scheme was 102,918,678 as at 1 January 
2023 and 69,668,678 as at 30 June 2023.

The number of shares that may be issued in respect of the Share Options granted under the Share Option Scheme 
during the reporting period divided by the weighted average number of the Shares in issue for the reporting period is 
3.19%.

Details of the fair value of the Share Options at the Grant Date and the accounting standards and policy adopted are set 
out in the subsection headed “Financial Instruments” under the Management Discussion and Analysis section on page 
25 of this interim report.
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Details of the movements in the number of Share Options granted under the Share Option Scheme during the six 
months ended 30 June 2023 were as follows:

Table 15. Director:

Number of Share Options

Name of Director
Date of 
Grant

Exercise 
period

Exercise 
price 

per share

Balance 
as at 

1 January 
2023

Granted 
during the 
six months 

ended 
30 June 

2023

Lapsed 
during the 
six months 

ended 
30 June 

2023

Cancelled 
during the 
six months 

ended 
30 June 

2023

Exercised 
during the 
six months 

ended 
30 June 

2023

Balance 
as at 

30 June 
2023

Dr. Battsengel Gotov 3 April 2023 Note 1 HKD3.260 – 10,000,000 – – – 10,000,000

Total 10,000,000 10,000,000

Table 16. Employees of the Group other than Directors:

Number of Share Options

Date of Grant
Exercise 
period

Exercise 
price 

per share

Balance 
as at 

1 January 
2023

Granted 
during the 
six months 

ended 
30 June 

2023

Lapsed 
during the 
six months 

ended 
30 June 

2023

Cancelled 
during the 
six months 

ended 
30 June 

2023

Exercised 
during the 
six months 

ended 
30 June 

2023

Balance 
as at 

30 June 
2023

3 April 2023 Note 1 HKD3.260 – 23,250,000 – – – 23,250,000

Total 23,250,000 23,250,000

Note:

1. The Share Options are subject to exercising scale in four tranches of 25% each. The exercise periods are as follows:

(1) first 25% of the Share Options granted – 3 April 2024 to 3 April 2028
(2) second 25% of the Share Options granted – 3 April 2025 to 3 April 2028
(3) third 25% of the Share Options granted – 3 April 2026 to 3 April 2028
(4) fourth 25% of the Share Options granted – 3 April 2027 to 3 April 2028

2. There are no vesting period nor purchase price attached to the Share Options under the Share Option Scheme.

3. Save for the aforesaid, there are no other outstanding Share Options under the Share Option Scheme during the reporting period; and there are 
no other grants of Share Options to (i) any Directors, chief executive or substantial shareholders of the Company or their respective associates; 
(ii) any participant with options and awards granted and to be granted in excess of the 1% individual limit (as defined in the Listing Rules); and (iii) 
any related entity participant or service provider.

Treatment of Lapse of the Share Options

Pursuant to the Share Option Scheme, in the event that an employee ceases to be an employee of the Company 
before exercising the option in full, the option (to the extent not already exercised) shall lapse on the date of cessation 
or termination and not be exercisable unless the Directors otherwise determine.

On behalf of the Board
Mongolian Mining Corporation

Odjargal Jambaljamts
Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 August 2023
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Introduction

We have reviewed the interim financial report set out on pages 40 to 58 which comprises the consolidated statement of financial 
position of Mongolian Mining Corporation (“the Company”) as of 30 June 2023 and the related consolidated statement of profit or 
loss, consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and 
condensed consolidated cash flow statement for the six-month period then ended and explanatory notes. The Rules Governing 
the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of an interim financial report to be in 
compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and International Accounting Standard 34, Interim financial reporting, issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board. The directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the interim financial 
report in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.

Our responsibility is to form a conclusion, based on our review, on the interim financial report and to report our conclusion solely to you, 
as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards 
or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of interim financial 
information performed by the independent auditor of the entity, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A 
review of the interim financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, 
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance 
with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial report as at 30 June 2023 is 
not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim financial reporting.

KPMG
Certified Public Accountants
8th Floor, Prince’s Building
10 Chater Road
Central, Hong Kong
15 August 2023

Independent Review Report to the Board of Directors of Mongolian Mining Corporation
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
for the six months ended 30 June 2023 – unaudited

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

Note USD’000 USD’000

Revenue 4 516,701 106,539

Cost of revenue 5 (291,597) (126,425)

Gross profit/(loss) 225,104 (19,886)

Other net income/(loss) 3,095 (2,306)

Selling and distribution costs (2,107) (647)

General and administrative expenses (14,049) (7,352)

Profit/(loss) from operations 212,043 (30,191)

Finance income 6(a) 616 2,671

Finance costs 6(a) (26,360) (27,250)

Net finance costs 6(a) (25,744) (24,579)

Gain from repurchase of Senior Notes due 2024 7 3,970 –

Share of profits of associates 307 22

Share of losses of joint ventures – (10)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 190,576 (54,758)

Income tax 8 (54,123) 22,446

Profit/(loss) for the period 136,453 (32,312)

Attributable to:

 Equity shareholders of the Company 136,635 (32,361)

 Non-controlling interests (182) 49

Profit/(loss) for the period 136,453 (32,312)

Basic earnings/(loss) per share 10 13.11 cents (3.10) cents

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share 10 13.11 cents (3.10) cents

The notes on pages 47 to 58 form part of this interim financial report. Details of dividends payable to equity shareholders of the 
Company are set out in Note 21(a).
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the six months ended 30 June 2023 – unaudited

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

Note USD’000 USD’000

Profit/(loss) for the period 136,453 (32,312)

Other comprehensive income for the period (after tax and 
 reclassification adjustments) 9

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

 Exchange differences on translation 21 (12,004)

Total comprehensive income for the period 136,474 (44,316)

Attributable to:

 Equity shareholders of the Company 136,721 (44,365)

 Non-controlling interests (247) 49

Total comprehensive income for the period 136,474 (44,316)

The notes on pages 47 to 58 form part of this interim financial report.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
at 30 June 2023 – unaudited

At 30 June 
2023

At 31 December 
2022

Note USD’000 USD’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net 11 954,810 919,688

Construction in progress 12 45,439 47,387

Other right-of-use assets 48 49

Intangible assets 13 495,025 498,035

Interest in associates 7,586 7,657

Interest in joint ventures 4 4

Other non-current assets 14 39,102 59,537

Deferred tax assets 26,413 28,505

Total non-current assets 1,568,427 1,560,862

Current assets

Inventories 15 99,172 102,794

Trade and other receivables 16 106,986 92,157

Cash and cash equivalents 17 208,219 64,695

Total current assets 414,377 259,646

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 18 155,388 136,369

Senior notes 19 341,607 –

Contract liabilities 178,346 182,246

Lease liabilities – 56

Current taxation 55,421 9,617

Total current liabilities 730,762 328,288

Net current liabilities (316,385) (68,642)

Total assets less current liabilities 1,252,042 1,492,220

The notes on pages 47 to 58 form part of this interim financial report.
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At 30 June 
2023

At 31 December 
2022

Note USD’000 USD’000

Non-current liabilities

Senior notes 19 – 373,756

Provisions 20 17,826 16,737

Deferred tax liabilities 169,949 174,650

Total non-current liabilities 187,775 565,143

NET ASSETS 1,064,267 927,077

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 104,248 104,248

Reserves 905,745 768,308

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 1,009,993 872,556

Perpetual notes 21 55,476 55,476

Non-controlling interests (1,202) (955)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,064,267 927,077

Approved and authorised for issue by the board of Directors on 15 August 2023.

Odjargal Jambaljamts Battsengel Gotov
Chairman Chief Executive Officer

The notes on pages 47 to 58 form part of this interim financial report.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
at 30 June 2023 – unaudited
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the six months ended 30 June 2023 – unaudited

Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Other 
reserve

Exchange 
reserve

Property 
revaluation 

reserve
Retained 

profits Total
Perpetual 

notes

Non-
controlling 

interests
Total 

equity

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

(Note 21(c))

At 1 January 2022 103,158 769,326 36,327 (499,069) 370,827 49,254 829,823 66,569 186 896,578

Changes in equity for the 
 six months ended 30 June 
 2022:

Loss for the period – – – – – (32,361) (32,361) – 49 (32,312)

Other comprehensive income – – – (12,004) – – (12,004) – – (12,004)

Total comprehensive income – – – (12,004) – (32,361) (44,365) – 49 (44,316)

Equity-settled share-based 
 transactions 1,090 3,688 (1,453) – – – 3,325 – – 3,325

Reclassification of property 
 revaluation reserve to 
 retained profits upon 
 disposal of property – – – – (114) 114 – – – –

At 30 June 2022 104,248 773,014 34,874 (511,073) 370,713 17,007 788,783 66,569 235 855,587

At 1 July 2022 104,248 773,014 34,874 (511,073) 370,713 17,007 788,783 66,569 235 855,587

Changes in equity for the 
 six months ended 
 31 December 2022:

Profits for the period – – – – – 91,538 91,538 – (335) 91,203

Other comprehensive income – – – (8,867) – – (8,867) – (855) (9,722)

Total comprehensive income – – – (8,867) – 91,538 82,671 – (1,190) 81,481

Repurchase of perpetual notes – – – – – 1,102 1,102 (11,093) – (9,991)

Reclassification of property 
 revaluation reserve to 
 retained profits upon 
 disposal of property – – – – (397) 397 – – – –

At 31 December 2022 104,248 773,014 34,874 (519,940) 370,316 110,044 872,556 55,476 (955) 927,077

The notes on pages 47 to 58 form part of this interim financial report.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the six months ended 30 June 2023 – unaudited

Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Other 
reserve

Exchange 
reserve

Property 
revaluation 

reserve
Retained 

profits Total
Perpetual 

notes

Non-
controlling 

interests
Total 

equity

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

(Note 21(c))

At 1 January 2023 104,248 773,014 34,874 (519,940) 370,316 110,044 872,556 55,476 (955) 927,077

Changes in equity for the 
 six months ended 30 June 
 2023:

Profits for the period – – – – – 136,635 136,635 – (182) 136,453

Other comprehensive income – – – 86 – – 86 – (65) 21

Total comprehensive income – – – 86 – 136,635 136,721 – (247) 136,474

Equity-settled share-based 
 transactions – – 716 – – – 716 – – 716

Reclassification of property 
 revaluation reserve to 
 accumulated losses upon 
 disposal of property – – – – (368) 368 – – – –

At 30 June 2023 104,248 773,014 35,590 (519,854) 369,948 247,047 1,009,993 55,476 (1,202) 1,064,267

The notes on pages 47 to 58 form part of this interim financial report.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the six months ended 30 June 2023 – unaudited

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

Note USD’000 USD’000

Operating activities

Cash generated from operations 258,920 80,425

Income tax paid (11,110) (93)

Net cash generated from operating activities 247,810 80,332

Investing activities

Payments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment and 
 construction in progress (42,445) (28,465)

Payments for acquisition of intangible asset (6) (710)

Payments for investment in an associate – (6,951)

Prepayment for acquisition of a subsidiary (10,000) –

Interest received 212 10

Net cash used in investing activities (52,239) (36,116)

Financing activities

Proceeds from shares issued under share option scheme – 3,325

Capital element of lease rentals paid (102) (72)

Repurchase of Senior Notes due 2024 (28,978) –

Interest element of lease rentals paid (5) (1)

Interest paid (17,156) (20,946)

Net cash used in financing activities (46,241) (17,694)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 149,330 26,522

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 64,695 25,937

Effect of foreign exchange rates changes (5,806) (1,620)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 17 208,219 50,839

The notes on pages 47 to 58 form part of this interim financial report.
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NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing 
the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), including compliance with 
International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim financial reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (“IASB”). It was authorised for issuance on 15 August 2023.

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2022 annual 
financial statements, except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2023 annual financial 
statements. Details of these changes in accounting policies are set out in Note 2.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on 
a year-to-date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes 
include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position 
and performance of Mongolian Mining Corporation (the “Company”) together with its subsidiaries (the “Group”) since the 2022 
annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereon do not include all 
of the information required for a full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRSs”).

The interim financial report is unaudited, but has been reviewed by KPMG in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review 
Engagements 2410, Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity, issued by the 
Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. KPMG’s independent review report to the Board of Directors is included 
on page 39.

As a result of the improvement and stabilisation of the border crossing throughput level from the second half of 2022, the 
Group’s financial performance improved substantially during the reporting period. The Group had net current liabilities of 
USD316,385,000 as at 30 June 2023. The Group has standby facilities from local banks in Mongolia totalling USD50,000,000 as 
of the reporting date. Based on the cash flow forecast of the Group for the next twelve months ending 30 June 2024 prepared 
by the management, the directors of the Company (the “Directors”) expect to maintain adequate financial resources to cover 
its operating costs and meet its financing commitments, as and when they fall due for the twelve months period subsequent 
to 30 June 2023.

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The IASB has issued the following amendments to IFRSs that are first effective for the current accounting period of the Group:

• IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

• Amendments to IAS 8, Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors: Definition of accounting 
estimates

• Amendments to IAS 12, Income taxes: Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

• Amendments to IAS 12, Income taxes: International tax reform – Pilar Two model rules

None of these developments have had a material effect on how the Group’s results and financial position for the current or 
prior periods have been prepared or presented. The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet 
effective for the current accounting period.

3 SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group has one business segment, the mining, processing, transportation and sale of coal products. The majority of assets 
and liabilities are located in Mongolia and the majority of its customers are located in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”). 
Based on information reported by the chief operating decision maker for the purpose of resource allocation and performance 
assessment, the Group’s only operating segment is the mining, processing, transportation and sale of coal products. Accordingly, 
no additional business and geographical segment information are presented.
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4 REVENUE

The Group is principally engaged in the mining, processing, transportation and sale of coal products. Revenue represents the 
sales value of goods sold to customers exclusive of value added or sales taxes and after deduction of any trade discounts and 
volume rebates. The amount of each significant category of revenue recognised for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 
2022 are as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

USD’000 USD’000

Washed hard-coking coal 450,216 94,244

Washed semi-soft coking coal 48,154 10,562

Middlings 17,364 1,595

Raw thermal coal 967 138

516,701 106,539

5 COST OF REVENUE

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

USD’000 USD’000

Mining costs 124,285 26,942

Processing costs 29,472 7,332

Transportation costs 41,831 31,454

Others (Note (i)) 96,009 36,318

Cost of revenue during mine operations 291,597 102,046

Cost of revenue during idled mine period (Note (ii)) – 24,379

Cost of revenue 291,597 126,425

Notes:

(i) Others mainly include royalty tax on the coal sold.

(ii) For the six months ended 30 June 2022, cost of revenue during idled mine period mainly includes depreciation expense related to idled 
plant and equipment, staff costs and mining contractor costs.
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6 PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION

Profit/(loss) before taxation is arrived at after (crediting)/charging:

(a) Net finance costs:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

USD’000 USD’000

Interest income (616) (10)

Net change in fair value of derivative component of senior notes – (2,661)

Finance income (616) (2,671)

Interest on liability component of senior notes (Note 19) 18,189 23,047

Interest on lease liabilities 5 1

Transaction cost 9 26

Unwinding interest on accrued reclamation obligations (Note 20) 637 865

Foreign exchange loss, net 7,520 3,311

Finance costs 26,360 27,250

Net finance costs 25,744 24,579

Note:

No borrowing costs have been capitalised during the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022.

(b) Other items:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

USD’000 USD’000

Depreciation and amortisation 46,026 22,954

Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 286 (6)

7 GAIN FROM REPURCHASE OF SENIOR NOTES DUE 2024

The Group repurchased a total of USD33,160,000 principal amount from senior notes with initial principal amount of 
USD440,000,000 maturing on 15 April 2024 (“Senior Notes due 2024”) through open market purchase during the six months 
ended 30 June 2023. The excess of derecognised carrying amount of the Senior Notes due 2024 over the consideration to 
settle the financial liabilities, amounting to approximately USD3,970,000, has been recognised as a gain from repurchase of 
Senior Notes due 2024 and credited to profit or loss during the six months ended 30 June 2023.
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8 INCOME TAX

(a) Income tax in the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income represents:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

USD’000 USD’000

Current tax

Provision for the year 56,148 111

Over-provision in respect of prior years – (115)

56,148 (4)

Deferred tax (2,025) (22,442)

54,123 (22,446)

(b) Reconciliation between tax expenses/(credit) and accounting profit/(loss) at applicable tax rates:

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

USD’000 USD’000

Profit/(loss) before taxation 190,576 (54,758)

Notional tax on profit/(loss) before taxation 48,048 (24,239)

Tax effect of non-deductible items (Note (iii)) 8,039 4,765

Tax effect of non-taxable items (Note (iii)) (2,167) (3,037)

Tax losses not recognised 203 180

Over-provision in prior years – (115)

Actual tax expenses/(credit) 54,123 (22,446)

Notes:

(i) Pursuant to the income tax rules and regulations of Mongolia, the subsidiaries of the Group located in Mongolia are liable 
to Mongolian Corporate Income Tax at a rate of 10% for the first MNT6 billion taxable income, and 25% for the remaining 
taxable income for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022. According to the Corporate Income Tax Law of the PRC, the 
Company’s subsidiaries in the PRC are subject to statutory income tax rate of 25%.

(ii) Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands, the Group is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands. 
The Group is not subject to Hong Kong, Luxembourg and Singapore profits tax as it has no assessable income arising in or 
derived from Hong Kong, Luxembourg and Singapore during the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022.

(iii) Non-deductible and non-taxable items mainly includes net unrealised exchange gain or loss, other non-deductible expenses 
and non-taxable income pursuant to the income tax rules and regulations of Mongolia and other related tax source regions 
during the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022.

9 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Six months ended 30 June

2023 2022

USD’000 USD’000

Exchange differences on translation of the financial statements of 
 certain subsidiaries 21 (12,004)
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10 EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

(a) Basic earnings/(loss) per share

The calculation of basic earnings/(loss) per share is based on the profit attributable to ordinary equity shareholders of 
the Company of USD136,635,000 (loss attributable to ordinary equity shareholders of the Company for the six months 
ended 30 June 2022: USD32,361,000) and the weighted average of 1,042,476,786 ordinary shares (six months ended 30 
June 2022: weighted average of 1,042,476,786 ordinary shares) in issue during the interim period.

(b) Diluted earnings/(loss) per share

For the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022, basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share are the same.

The effects of the outstanding share options (see Note 21(b)) are anti-dilutive and therefore not included in calculating 
diluted earnings/(loss) per share for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022.

11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET

(a) Right-of-use assets

During the six months ended 30 June 2023 and 2022, the Group did not enter into any new lease agreements, and 
therefore no additional right-of-use assets were recognised.

(b) Acquisitions and disposals of owned assets

Mining properties of the Group as at 30 June 2023 include stripping activity assets with carrying amount of 
USD461,925,000 (31 December 2022: USD447,797,000).

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, the additions of property, plant and equipment of the Group, representing 
mainly various mining structures, amounted to USD75,548,000 (six months ended 30 June 2022: USD12,394,000). Items 
of property, plant and equipment with a net book value of USD286,000 were disposed of during the six months ended 
30 June 2023 (six months ended 30 June 2022: USD172,000).

12 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

The construction in progress is mainly related to machinery and equipment.

13 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets mainly represent the mining right acquired during the acquisition of Baruun Naran mine and the permission 
to operate at the customs bonded terminal.

14 OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

At 30 June
2023

At 31 December
2022

USD’000 USD’000

Prepayments in connection with construction work, equipment purchases 
 and others 38,488 58,923

Other financial asset (Note) 614 614

39,102 59,537

Note: The Group has an investment of 2.25% equity interest in International Medical Center LLC.
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15 INVENTORIES

Inventories in the consolidated statement of financial position comprise:

At 30 June
2023

At 31 December
2022

USD’000 USD’000

Coal 91,591 96,945

Materials and supplies 18,018 16,286

109,609 113,231

Less: provision on coal inventories (10,437) (10,437)

99,172 102,794

16 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

As of the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis of trade debtors (which are included in trade and other receivables), 
based on the invoice date and net of allowance for doubtful debts, is as follows:

At 30 June
2023

At 31 December
2022

USD’000 USD’000

Within 90 days 10,047 4,245

90 to 180 days 1,890 187

180 to 270 days 12 –

Trade receivables net of allowance for doubtful debts 11,949 4,432

Amounts due from related parties 14 3

Other debtors 996 763

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 12,959 5,198

Prepayments and deposits (Note (i)) 43,494 53,809

Value added tax (“VAT”) and other tax receivables (Note (ii)) 40,533 33,150

Others 10,000 –

106,986 92,157

Notes:

(i) At 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022, prepayments and deposits mainly represent the prepayments made to the Group’s mining 
contractor.

(ii) VAT and other tax receivables include amounts that have been accumulated to date in certain subsidiaries and were due from 
Mongolian Tax Authority (“MTA”). According to the prevailing tax rules and regulations in Mongolia, a taxpayer may offset future taxes 
and royalties payable to MTA against VAT receivable from MTA. The Group verifies the collectability of such funds with MTA on a regular 
basis, and based on currently available information, the Group anticipates full recoverability.
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17 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

At 30 June
2023

At 31 December
2022

USD’000 USD’000

Cash in hand 2 2

Cash at banks 208,217 64,693

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of financial position 
 and the consolidated cash flow statement 208,219 64,695

18 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

As of the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis of trade creditors (which are included in trade and other payables), 
based on the invoice date, is as follows:

At 30 June
2023

At 31 December
2022

USD’000 USD’000

Within 90 days 72,457 71,264

90 to 180 days 4 –

180 to 365 days 102 –

Over 365 days 31,607 32,723

Total trade creditors 104,170 103,987

Payables for purchase of equipment 1,767 2,013

Interest payables 6,703 7,350

Other taxes payables 28,164 11,015

Amounts due to related parties 5,107 3,986

Others 9,477 8,018

155,388 136,369
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19 SENIOR NOTES

At 30 June
2023

At 31 December
2022

USD’000 USD’000

Senior Notes due 2024 (Note) 341,607 373,756

Note:

On 15 April 2019, the Group issued the Senior Notes due 2024 with a principal amount of USD440,000,000 which were listed on the Singapore 
Exchange Securities Trading Limited. The Senior Notes due 2024 bear interest at 9.25% per annum fixed rate, payable semi-annually, and due 
on 15 April 2024.

The Senior Notes due 2024 have been accounted for as a hybrid financial instrument containing a derivative component and a liability component. 
The derivative component of early redemption option was initially recognised at its fair value of nil. The fair value of the derivative component 
of early redemption option as at 30 June 2023 was nil (31 December 2022: nil). The liability component was initially recognised at fair value of 
USD429,795,446, after taking into account attributable transaction costs of USD10,204,554 and is accounted on amortised cost subsequently. In 
2022, the Group repurchased an aggregate principal amount of USD63,591,000 from Senior Notes due 2024. During the six months ended 30 
June 2023, the Group repurchased an aggregate principal amount of USD33,160,000 from Senior Notes due 2024 (See Note 7). As at 30 June 
2023, the carrying amount of the liability component was USD341,607,000 (31 December 2022: USD373,756,000). The outstanding principal 
amount of the Senior Notes due 2024 is USD343,249,000 as at 30 June 2023 (31 December 2022: USD376,409,000).

Fair value of the derivative component was estimated by the Directors based on the binomial model.

20 PROVISIONS

At 30 June
2023

At 31 December
2022

USD’000 USD’000

Accrued reclamation obligations 17,826 16,737

Others 1,500 1,500

19,326 18,237

Less: current portion (1,500) (1,500)

17,826 16,737

The accrual for reclamation costs has been determined based on management’s best estimates. The estimate of the associated 
costs may be subject to change in the near term when the reclamation on the land from current mining activities becomes 
apparent in future periods. At the end of the reporting period, the Group reassessed the estimated costs and adjusted the 
accrued reclamation obligations, where necessary. The Group’s management believes that the accrued reclamation obligations 
as at 30 June 2023 are adequate and appropriate. The accrual is based on estimates and therefore, the ultimate liability may 
exceed or be less than such estimates. The movement of the accrued reclamation cost is as follows:

2023 2022

USD’000 USD’000

At 1 January 16,737 30,928

Increase/(decrease) for reassessment of estimated costs 452 (15,784)

Accretion expense (Note 6(a)) 637 1,593

At 30 June/31 December 17,826 16,737
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21 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS

(a) Dividends

The board of Directors of the Company does not recommend declaration and payment of interim dividend in respect 
of the six months ended 30 June 2023 (six months ended 30 June 2022: nil).

(b) Equity settled share-based transactions

On 3 April 2023, 33,250,000 share options were granted to a director and the employees of the Company under the 
share option scheme (no share options were granted during the six months ended 30 June 2022). Each option gives 
the holder the right to subscribe for one ordinary share of the Company. These share options will vest on 3 April 2024, 3 
April 2025, 3 April 2026 and 3 April 2027 separately of 25% each, and then be exercisable until 3 April 2028. The exercise 
price is HKD3.26, being the closing price as stated in the daily quotations sheet issued by the Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited on the date of grant.

No options were exercised during the six months ended 30 June 2023 (six months ended 30 June 2022: 10,900,000).

(c) Perpetual notes

The Company issued perpetual notes which were listed on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited on 
4 May 2017, with a principal amount of USD195,000,000 and with a fair value of USD75,897,000. Fair value of the 
perpetual notes was valued by the management with the reference to a valuation report issued by an independent 
valuer based on the discounted cash flow method.

On 15 April 2019, the Company redeemed a principal amount of USD23,972,000 with a carrying amount of USD9,328,000 
through debt refinancing. After the debt refinancing, the outstanding principal amount of the perpetual notes was 
USD171,028,000 with a carrying amount of USD66,569,000. Pursuant to the Company’s announcements dated 12 July 
2022 and 23 November 2022, the Company repurchased a principal amount of USD22,120,000 and USD6,380,000, 
respectively, with a carrying amount of USD8,610,000 and USD2,483,000. As at 30 June 2023, the outstanding principal 
amount of the perpetual notes was USD142,528,000 with a carrying amount of USD55,476,000.

The perpetual notes have no fixed maturity and are redeemable at the Company’s option. The distribution payments 
can be deferred at the discretion of the Company. So long as the perpetual notes are outstanding, the Company shall 
not declare or pay any dividend or make any distribution on or with respect to its capital shares; or redeem, reduce, 
cancel, buy-back or acquire for any consideration any of its capital shares.
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22 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

(i) Fair value hierarchy

The following table presents the fair value of the Group’s financial instruments measured at the end of the 
reporting period on a recurring basis, categorised into the three-level fair value hierarchy as defined in IFRS 
13, Fair value measurement. The level into which a fair value measurement is classified is determined with 
reference to the observability and significance of the inputs used in the valuation technique as follows:

– Level 1 valuations: Fair value measured using only Level 1 inputs i.e. unadjusted quoted prices in active 
markets for identical assets or liabilities at the measurement date

– Level 2 valuations: Fair value measured using Level 2 inputs i.e. observable inputs which fail to meet 
Level 1, and not using significant unobservable inputs. Unobservable inputs are inputs for which market 
data are not available

– Level 3 valuations: Fair value measured using significant unobservable inputs

The Group has a team headed by the finance manager performing valuations for the financial instruments, 
including the redemption option embedded in the senior notes. The team reports directly to the chief financial 
officer. A valuation report with analysis of changes in fair value measurement is prepared by the team at each 
interim and annual reporting date, and is reviewed and approved by the chief financial officer. Discussion of the 
valuation process and results with the chief financial officer is held twice a year, to coincide with the reporting 
dates.

Fair value at 
30 June 

2023

Fair value measurements as at 
30 June 2023 categorised into

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

Recurring fair value measurement

Financial asset

 – Redemption option embedded in 
   Senior Notes due 2024 – Not applicable Not applicable –

Fair value at 
31 December 

2022

Fair value measurements as at 
31 December 2022 categorised into

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

Recurring fair value measurement

Financial asset

 – Redemption option embedded in 
   Senior Notes due 2024 – Not applicable Not applicable –

During the six months ended 30 June 2023, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2, or transfers 
into or out of Level 3 (2022: nil). The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers between levels of fair value hierarchy 
as at the end of the reporting period in which they occur.
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22 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(a) Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (Continued)

(ii) Information about Level 3 fair value measurements

Valuation
techniques

Significant
unobservable 

inputs

Value of
unobservable 

inputs

Redemption option embedded in 
 Senior Notes due 2024

Binomial 
model

Expected 
volatility

12.2%
(2022:12.8%)

The fair value of redemption option embedded in Senior Notes due 2024 is determined using binomial model 
and the significant unobservable input used in the fair value measurement is expected volatility. The fair value 
measurement is positively correlated to the expected volatility. As at 30 June 2023, it is estimated that with all 
other variables held constant, an increase/decrease in the expected volatility by 1% would have increased/
decreased the Group’s profit by nil.

The net gain or loss resulting from the redemption option embedded in the Senior Notes due 2024 are 
recognised in net finance costs in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

(b) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities carried at other than fair value

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments carried at cost or amortised cost were not materially different 
from their fair values as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022 except for the following financial instruments, for which 
their carrying amounts and fair value are disclosed below:

At 30 June 2023

Carrying amount Fair value

USD’000 USD’000

Liability component of Senior Notes due 2024 341,607 329,949

At 31 December 2022

Carrying amount Fair value

USD’000 USD’000

Liability component of Senior Notes due 2024 373,756 352,414
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23 MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Particulars of significant transactions between the Group and related parties during the period ended 30 June 2023 and 
2022 are ancillary services and sales of goods. Ancillary services received by the Group represent expenditures for support 
services such as power and heat generation, security service, vehicle inspection, cleaning and canteen expense. The amount 
of ancillary service and related charges incurred during the six months ended 30 June 2023 was USD9,176,000 (six months 
ended 30 June 2022: USD6,448,000). Sales of goods represent coal sales. The amount of goods sold to related parties during 
the six months ended 30 June 2023 was nil (six months ended 30 June 2022: USD3,218,000).

24 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

(a) Capital commitments outstanding not provided for in the interim financial report

Capital commitments outstanding at respective reporting dates not provided for in the interim financial report were as 
follows:

At 30 June
2023

At 31 December
2022

USD’000 USD’000

Contracted for 6,793 –

(b) Environmental contingencies

Historically, the Group has not incurred any significant expenditure for environmental remediation. Further, except 
for the accrued reclamation obligations as disclosed in Note 20 and amounts incurred pursuant to the environment 
compliance protection and precautionary measures in Mongolia, the Group has not incurred any other significant 
expenditure for environmental remediation, is currently not involved in any other environmental remediation, and has 
not accrued any other amounts for environmental remediation relating to its operations. Under existing legislation, the 
Directors believe that there are no probable liabilities that will have a material adverse effect on the financial position 
or operating results of the Group. Environmental liabilities are subject to considerable uncertainties which affect the 
Group’s ability to estimate the ultimate cost of remediation efforts. The outcome of environmental liabilities under 
future environmental legislations cannot be estimated reasonably at present and which could be material.
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VIII. 
GLOSSARY 
AND 
TECHNICAL TERMS
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“Adoption date” 16 June 2021, the date the Share Option Scheme became unconditional and effective

“ASP” Average selling price

“bcm” Bank cubic metres

“BHWE” Base Horizon of Weathering Elevation

“BN” Baruun Naran

“BN deposit” BN coal deposit located in the Tavan Tolgoi formation

“BN mine” The area of the BN deposit that can be mined by open-pit mining methods

“Board” The Board of Directors of the Company

“CG code” The Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules

“China” or “PRC” The People’s Republic of China

“CHPP” Coal handling and preparation plant

“coke” Bituminous coal from which the volatile components have been removed

“coking coal” Coal used in the process of manufacturing steel. It is also known as metallurgical coal

“Company”, “our Company”, 
“we”, “us”, “our”, “Mongolian 
Mining Corporation” or “MMC”

Mongolian Mining Corporation, a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with 
limited liability on 18 May 2010, the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the 
Stock Exchange

“DAP” Delivery-at-Place

“Director(s)” Director(s) of the Company

“EBITDA” Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation

“EXW” Ex-works

“FCA” Free-carrier

“Fexos” Fexos Limited
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“FOT” Free-on-Transport

“Ganqimaodu” or “GM” The China side of the China-Mongolia border crossing

"Gashuunsukhait" or "GS" The Mongolia side of the China-Mongolia border crossing

“GoM” Government of Mongolia

“Group” or “our Group” The Company together with its subsidiaries

“HCC” Hard coking coal

“HKD” Hong Kong Dollar

“HR” Human resources

“HSE” Health, Safety and Environment

“IASB” International Accounting Standards Board

“IFRSs” International Financial Reporting Standards

“JORC” Joint Ore Reserves Committee of The Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy, 
Australian Institute of Geoscientists and Minerals Council of Australia

“KGL” Kerry Group Limited

“KHL” Kerry Holdings Limited

“km” Kilometres

“KMM” Kerry Mining (Mongolia) Limited

“KMUHG” Kerry Mining (UHG) Limited

“Kt” Thousand tonnes

“LBITDA” Loss before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation

“Listing Rules” The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
Limited
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“LOM” Life-of-Mine

“LTIFR” Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate

“LTIs” Lost Time Injuries

“middlings” by-product of washed coking coal production

“mineral resource” A concentration or occurrence of material of intrinsic economic interest in or on the 
earth’s crust in such form, quality and quantity that there are reasonable prospects for 
eventual economic extraction. The location, quantity, quality, geological characteristics 
and continuity of a mineral resource are known, estimated or interpreted from specific 
geological evidence and knowledge. Mineral resources are sub-divided, in order of 
increasing geological confidence, into inferred, indicated and measured categories

“MNT” Togrog or tugrik, the lawful currency of Mongolia

“Model Code” The Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in 
Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules

“Mt” Million tonnes

“NBS” National Bureau of Statistics of China

“Norwest” Norwest Corporation

“open-pit” The main type of mine designed to extract minerals close to the surface; also known 
as “open cut”

“ore” A naturally occurring solid material from which a metal or valuable mineral can be 
extracted profitably

“raw coal” Generally means coal that has not been washed and processed

“RMB” Renminbi

“ROM” Run-of-mine, the as-mined material during room and pillar mining operations as it 
leaves the mine site (mined glauberite ore and out-of-seam dilution material)

“seam” A stratum or bed of coal or other mineral; generally applied to large deposits of coal

“SFO” Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong)

“share(s)” Ordinary share(s) of USD0.10 each in the share capital of the Company
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“Share Options” or “Options” The share options which were granted under the Share Option Scheme to eligible 
participants to subscribe for shares of the Company

“Share Option Scheme” A new share option scheme which was adopted by the Company on 16 June 2021

“Share Purchase Agreement” Share purchase agreement entered by the Company and its subsidiary Mongolian 
Coal Corporation Limited with Quincunx (BVI) Ltd and Kerry Mining (Mongolia) Limited 
in relation to the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of QGX Coal Ltd

“SMEs” Small and medium enterprises

“soum” The second level of Mongolian administrative subdivisions (essentially equivalent to 
a sub-province)

“SSCC” Semi-soft coking coal

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“strip ratio” or “stripping ratio” The ratio of the amount of waste removed (in bank cubic metres) to the amount of 
coal or minerals (in tonnes) extracted by open-pit mining methods

“Tavan Tolgoi” The coal formation located in South Gobi, Mongolia which includes our UHG and BN 
deposits

“thermal coal” Also referred to as “steam coal” or “steaming coal”, thermal coal is used in combustion 
processes by power producers and industrial users to produce steam for power and 
heat. Thermal coal tends not to have the carbonisation properties possessed by 
coking coals and generally has lower heat value and higher volatility than coking coal

“THG” Tsaikhar Khudag

“TKH” Tsagaan Khad

“tonne” Metric tonne, being equal to 1,000 kilograms

“TRIFR” Total Recordable Injury Frequency Rate

“Tsogttsetsii” or 
“Tsogttsetsii soum”

Tsogttsetsii soum is the location where Tavan Tolgoi sits

“UHG” Ukhaa Khudag
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“UHG deposit” Ukhaa Khudag deposit located in the Tavan Tolgoi coalfield which includes both 
aboveground (<300m) and underground (>300m) deposits

“UHG mine” The aboveground (<300m) portion of our UHG deposit

“USD” United States Dollar

“VAT” Value added tax

“washed coal” Coals that have been washed and processed to reduce its ash content
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